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WATER RIGHT TRANSFER COVER SHEET

Transfer: T- 13897 @ TransferSpecialist:

TransferType: RegularTransfer 1J
Applicant: Agent: 0 NIA
PHILIP KNIGHT JOHN A. SHORT
34645 SW CLOUDREST LANE PO BOX 1830
HILLSBORO, OR 97123 BEND, OR 97709
Email: Phone: Email: Phone:
Irrigation District: D NIA CWRE: 0 NIA
Central Oregon Irrigation District
Email: Email:

Affected Local Gov'ts: 0 NIA Affected Tribal Gov't: 0 NIA
Jefferson County Community Development UNAVAILABLE
Email: Email:
Current Landowner ifother than Applicant:D NIA Receiving Landowner:. [] NIA

Email: Email:

Water Rights Affected

File
Marked App. File # or Decree Name Permit Certificate RR/CR Needed RR/CR Nos.

□ DECREEri! CROOKED 4372 [Jvs [Jo
RI/FR

□ '- ..- ' Jvee [Jo

□ LJ Yes (Jo

Key Dates & Initial Actions:

Rec'd: January 24, 2022 Proposed Action(s): POINT OF DIVERSION; PLACE OF USE; USE

Fees Pd: 3540.00 WM District: 11 ODFW District:-
Initial Public Notice: February 8, 2022 WM Review sent: 6 -aJ) ,,.ODFW)eview sent:

Acknowledgement Letter Sent~
L----

GW Review sent: 7/A
Countysent cc: ofAck Letter □ so notified (date): (CD [IN/A 2...i p,le,,

' v ­ - -
Newspaper quote requested: Request for news $ sent: News$ received:

Request to publish sent: Affidavit ofpublication received: Last day of publication:

Changes Changes Signature Signature
Document Drafted Peer Review Made Coordinator Made Bin Date

Date: Date: Date: Date: Date: CW Sent:DPD N/AInitials: Initials: Initials: Initials: Initials:
Date: Date: Date: Date: Date: Date: Date:

PD Initials: Initials: Initials: Initials: Initials:
Date: Date: Date: Date: Date: Date: Date:

FO Initials: Initials: Initials: Initials: Initials:

special Issues: (1O onlinmt7 -50 \kw
Special Order Volume: Vol. Pages
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Caseworker: _T,2
Regular Transfer Review Checklist

TYPE OF TRANSFER
v POD, APOD or POA, APOA and/or Place of Use (690-380-2110 and 690-380-2200)

Transfers Requiring Supplemental Review Criteria

□ □ Surface Water to Ground Water (SW to GW),
Character of Use (690-380-2300) ORS 540.531, (690-380-2130)

□ lnstream, 0RS 537.348, (690-380-2200, 690-380- □ Supplemental Use to Primary Use (S to P), ORS
2300 and 690-077-065 thru 075) 540.524, (690-380-2320)

□ Consent to Injury of lnstream (CTI) ORS 540.530, If transfer type not listed above, see separate checklists
(690-380-5050)

5,x FILE PREPARATION
cw cw

□ File Assigned (Computer Entry) All Stakeholders accurately listed in WRIS with email
Is transfer within a district boundary? ~es if available, including
0 Yes 0 No □ gation District D BOR D Tribes

□ Ifyes, attach "Supplemental Processing Checklistfor Is this a Living Certificate? D Yes 0 No
Transfers with a District"foradditional required lt> IQ ---7tt l-W-information.

1 Make Copies and Place in Working File: □ Double check all water rights/permits are included in
n Application []Map WRIS under Transfer It A1,
[Verify all Certificates/Permits are shown in WRIS to .,rass=wwe,gp "i60 ---be non-cancelled 0-[]Watermaster.Revie_l 'Groundwater-Review
D Print Certificates and Place in Working File / ---~ '[]orwReview_-),,.,.-

(
v I ' Medii ,...._ Public Comments.Received?
Add Working file to T-file D •p

l,.eneck Public Comment~ D If yes, print comments and place in file

~ httQs:LLairns.wrd.state.or.usLaQQSLwrLwr QUblic co D nmely []untimely
mment mgmt/default .aspx Notes:

PR Initials I I
BASIC APPLICATION REVIEW and NOTICE (0AR 680-380-3000 and -4000)

cw N/A cw N/A

l f Check Area of Interest - Print if needed,

~
Appropriately signed □ include in WRIS stakeholder as interested

i'7 party - Co\>
Vf r All required Attachments Received P □ Qit.£h c✓.'~ist)nd/or BOR sent copies

r1 □ □ '- e

Appropriate Fees Paid Overpayment of Fees, Refund Request w/FO
L

OWRD Land Use Form matches Tax Lots, is
/ Local Government [County] noticed signed by proper official and is APPROVED 11

IY □ □ □Copy of Acknowledgment Letter N/A = Must meet all 4 criteria for exemption (OAR
690-380-3000(19)

Transfer Caseworker Checklist Page I bast Revised 8/30/19



BASIC APPLICATION REVIEW and NOTICE (OAR 680-380-3000 and -4000) Cont'd

cw N/A cw N/A

□ □ Supp. Form Dor Letter ofapproval from □ □ Evidence of Use is submitted with supporting

Irrigation orWater Control District documentation

Are the supplemental water rights included

D □ in the Transfer? D Yes D No □ Map meets criteria of OAR 690-380-3100

If no, are they cancelling? [] Yes D No

Water Use Subject to Transfer (OAR 690-380­
0100/14) Any application deficiencies that need to be
Is the water right(s) proposed for transfer a water addressed?
use(s) subject to transfer? DJ Yee [Jo Notes:

□ □ Adjudicated or decreed 0 Certificated D A +±±e□ Water use permitwith CBU and proof to satisfaction
issued 3 - co, LG

□ Transfer app for which an order approving change ov«+v+- »',has been issued and proper proof of the completion
of the change has been filed

PR Initials I I
Reviewing the "From" and "To" Lands

(Use working copy ofapplication and certificates to mark on)

cw CW

From: Only the authorized POD'S/POA's and POUs flrrom: Application & certificate tabulations match.

3 (Mark on appl. and cert. copies and note corrections
involved are listed. needed)

0 From: Marked on certificate the acreage being [2( From: Marked on certificate the quantity ofwater
affected and remaining by¼ ¼. being transferred, cancelled, and remaining

From and To: Print Plat Card(s), check and note a From and To: Compare water right map to

ti Application tabulation (Table 2) to Application map
conflicts (change in pou and use only) for accuracy

PR Initials I I
Amended Application Pages and Maps

cw N/A cw N/A Notes/Documentation

0 Scan new pages

Amended Application Pages Rec'd □ I

□ □ □ D
Update WRIS with new pages

Amended Application Map Rec'd □ Mark replaced pages in red with
'SUPERSEDED' and place in back offile

Did the amendment change the location of J or POD changes, re-review fromWatermaster

□ □ the proposed POD or POA? D Yes D No D D or other documentation
0 For POA changes, re-review from GW section

Transfer Caseworker Checklist Page 2 Last Revised 8/30/19



Part 5 of5-Water Right Information

Please use a separate Part 5 for each water right being changed. See instructions on page 6, to
copy and paste additional PartSs, orto add additional rows to tables within the form.

CERTIFICATE#83732

Description ofWater Delivery System

System capacity: 0.137 cubic feet per second (cfs) OR

__gallons perminute (gpm)

Describe the current waterdelivery system orthe system that was in place at some time within the last
five years. Include information on the pumps, canals, pipelines, and sprinklers used to divert, convey,
and applythe waterat the authorized place of use. WATER IS PUMPED FROM POD TO PIPELINE FOR
FLOOD IRRIGATION.

Table 1. Location ofAuthorized and Proposed Point(s) of Diversion (POD} or Appropriation (POA)
(Note: Ifthe POD/POA name is not specified on the certificate, assign it a name ornumberhere.)

Tax
Is this POD/POA IfPOA, OWRD I Lot.POD/POA MeasuredDistances

Name or Authorized on Well Log ID# DLC
theCertifi cateor (orWelllD Twp Rng Sec }( ~ or (froma recognized

Number ls it Proposed? Tag#L-_) surveycomer)
Gov't

- lot

POD "OFF"
[X] Authorized +/s +/e 20 SE SW 100 1896' S, 1717' EOFW >'
[]Proposed COR SEC20

POD "ON"
0Authorized ls l 34 SE I SW 103

1250' N, 2220' E OF SW
f.81 Proposed COR SEC 34

Check all type(s} ofchange(s) proposed below (change "CODES" are provided in parentheses}:

] Pace ofUse (POU) D Supplemental Use to Primary Use (S to P)

f8l CharacterofUse (USE) D Point ofAppropriation/Well (POA)

] otofDiversion (POD) [] Additional Point ofAppropriation (APOA)

D Additional Point ofDiversion (APOD) [] substitution (SUB)

D Surface WaterPOD to Ground water [] GovernmentAction POD (GOV)
POA(SW/GW)

Will all ofthe proposed changes affect the entire water right?

[]Yes Complete only the Proposed ("to" or "on" lands) section ofTable 2 on the next page. Use the
"CODES" listed above to describe the proposed changes.

D No Complete all ofTable 2to describe the portion ofthe waterright to be changed.

RECEIVED

Revised 7/1/2021 PermanentTransfer Application Form- Page 7 of9
OW/RD

13897
TACS



Certificate # 83732
For Place ofUse orCharacter ofUse Changes
Are there otherwater right certificates, wateruse permits orground water registrations associated
with the "from"orthe "to" lands? f.8l Yes [JNo

IfYES, listthe certificate, w;,teruse permit, or ground water registration numbers:

C-94956 IR & C-76714 IS.

Pursuant to 0RS 540.510, any "layered" wateruse such as an irrigation right that is supplemental to
a primary right proposed fortransfermust be included in the transferorbe cancelled. Any change
to a ground water registration mustbe filed separately in a ground water registration modification application.

ForSubstitution (groundwatersupplemental irrigationwill be substitutedforsurface waterprimary irrigation)

Ground watersupplemental Permit or Certificate #i
Surface waterprimary Certificate#_____

Fora change from Supplemental Irrigation Use to Primary Irrigation Use

Identify the primary certificate to be cancelled. Certificate#
For a change in point(s) of appropriation (well(s)) or additional point(s) ofappropriation:

D Well log(s) are attached for each authorized and proposed well(s) that are clearly labeled and associated
with the correspondingwell(s) inTable 1 above and on the accompanying application map.
Tip: You maysearch forwell logs onthe Department's web page at:
http://apps.wrd.state.or.us/apps/gw/well log/Default.aspx

AND/OR

D Describe the construction ofthe authorized and proposedwell(s) inTable 3 foranywells that do not
have a well log. Forproposedwells notyetconstructed or built, provide "a best estimate" for each
requested information element in the table. The Department recommendsyou consult a licensedwell
driller, geologist, orcertifiedwater right examinerto assistwith assemblingthe information necessary to
complete Table 3.

Table 3. Construction ofPoint(s) ofAppropriation
Anywell(s) in this listingmust be clearly tied to correspondingwell(s) described in Table 1 and shown on the
accompanying application map. Failure to provide the information will delaythe processing ofyourtransfer
application until it is received. The information is necessary forthe department to assess whetherthe proposed
well(s) will access the same source aquiferas the authorized point(s) ofappropriation (POA). The Department is
prohibited by law from approvingPOA changes that do not access the same source aquifer.

Proposed or Iswell Ifan existing Perforated Staticwater
Source Well -specific

Autho rized well: casing Seal le'Jelof rate[fsor
POA

already OWRD Wel Totalwel Casing
Intervals depth[s) orscreened completed aqui fer ,gpm). ffiless

'Nameor but? DTagNo. depth Diameter (feet) (intervals) intervals well (sand.gravel, than ful rate'
Number '

(YesorNo) L- (infeet) [infeet) basalt, etc.) ofwaterricht

ECENED

Revised7/1/2021 PennanentTransferApplication Form- Page 9 of9



Please use and attach additional pages of Table 2 as needed.
See page 6 for instructions.

Do you have questions about how to fill-out the tables?
Contact the Department at 503-986-0900 and askfor Transfer Staff.

Table 2. Description of Changes to Water Right Certificate # 83732
List the change proposed for the acreage in each • If more than one change is proposed, specify the acreage associated with each change.
lfthere Is more than one POD/POA involved in the proposed changes, specify the acreage associatedwith each POD/POA.

1892

Priority
Date

PODNU

POD(s)/
NewType of POA(s) to

USE be used
(from

Table 1)

2.6

Gvt
ax Lot Lot or Acres

OLC
Sec

PROPOSED (the "to" or "on" lands)
The listing as it would appearAFTER PROPOSEDCHANGES

are made.

RngTwp

13 S 13 E 34 NE SW 103

Priority
Date

Gt Type ofUSE
Acres Usted on

Certificate
Rng SecTwp

AUTHORIZED (the "from" or "off' lands)
The listing that appears on thecertificate BEFORE PROPOSED CHANGES ProposedH,Uony,thatpartor,poronofthewater,fehtthatwbechanged;[oasestee

CODES" from
previous
page)

13 S 13 E 34 SE SW 103 8.4 NU POD 1892

[
Ce9
o
co
e2

0
u", ;,, ,.-0 I I
7

'I
lj TOTALACRES: TOTALACRES: 11.0

CJ Additional remarks:--....:.

Revlsed 7/1/2021 Permanent TransferApplication Form-Page 8 of9 TACS
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WATER RIGHT SERVICES, LLC
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johnshort@usa.com 541-389-2837



T13S R13E, WM
JEFFERSON COUNTY, OREGON

t----~1-------U-,----------------- -----------------

i
0 1,320

Feet
1" = 1,320'

RENEWAL DATE 12/31/2022

POD LOCATION:
1,250' N, 2,200'E OF SW COR SEC 34

@ POD, Meter, & Fishscreen

------ River

• • • • • Pipeline

~POU NU 1892 Priority "ON"

Orownship

CJ section

-------- QuarterQuarter

--Tax Lot

35

Jefferson County

DeschutesCounty

02

NENE

SENE

SESE

N\NNE

0200

27

\ T14S R13E
03
i
\
·,
\.
\
\
\

'

\ '. ' '\ I f

; 713s R13 i

NENW

0103

0201

N\NNW

swsw

0300

------ 0400.•· -.,ixle gwe
,o -t-. .., ~
'&1..,- ..0

33 -----•-------•• I • • •\'t.. ...34----.-:.• ••••----•-•••-•-
i 1 : ;
1, ·z ' ;4 ­'i 'I I\ " I <)

NWSW ! 1\ NESW NWSE , NESE
'\ 2.6 ./

\ .
i · it t I

- ---~-®----~-----------------1-----------------
\ : :k : :

8.4 \ ! :
SESW\ : SWSE

' I

04

t-- ::ti
0 ):> m:z: C")
~ 0 n,
0 .....

ao r3 -= mr2
I',.) p

PERMANENT TRANSFER "ON" MAP
Knight Ranch

C-83732 Date: 12/7/2021

This map Is not Intended
to provide legal dimensions
or locations of property

ownership lines.

WATER RIGHT SERVICES, LLC
PO BOX 1830, BEND, OR 97709

WWW.OREGONWATER.US CCB # 197121
johnshort@usa.com 541-389-2837



STATE OF OREGON

COUNTY OF CROOK

CERTIFICATE OF WATER RIGHT

THIS CERTIFICATE ISSUED TO

BUTLER RP.NCH, INC.
5294 NW LONE PINE ROAD
TERREBONNE, OREGON 97760

confirms the right to use the waters of the CROOKED RIVER, a tributary
of the DESCHUTES RIVER for IRRIGATION of 11.0 ACRES.

This right was confirmed by decree of the Circuit Court of the State
of Oregon for Crook County. The decree is of record at Salem, in the
Order Record of the Water Resources Director in Volume 1, at Page 449.
The date of priority is 1892.

The amount of water to which this right is entitled is limited to an
amount actually beneficially used, and shall not exceed 0.137 CUBIC
FOOT PER SECOND if available at the original point of diversion: NW¾
SW¾, SECTION 8, T 15 S, R 16 E, W.M., 744.2 FEET SOUTH AND 321 FEET
EAST FROM THE WEST CORNER OF SECTION 8, or its equivalent in case of
rotation, measured at the point of diversion.

The point of diversion is located as follows:

SE SW , Section 20, T. 14 S., R. 14 E., W.M.;
1896 feet South and 1717 feet East from the est Corner of
Section 20.

The amount of water used for irrigation, together with the amount
secured under any other right existing for the same lands, is limited
to a diversion of ONE-EIGHTIETH of one cubic foot per second, or its
equivalent for each acre irrigated, and shall be further limited to a
diversion of not to exceed 4.0 acre-feet per acre for each acre
irrigated during the irrigation season of each year.

This is a final order in other than a contested case. This order is subject to
judicial review under ORS 183.484. Any petition for judicial review must be filed
within the 60 day time period specified by ORS 183.484(2). Pursuant to ORS 536.075
and OAR 137-004-0080 you may either petition for judicial review or petition the
Director for reconsideration of this order. A petition for reconsideration may be
granted or denied by the Director, and if no action is taken within 60 days
following the date the petition was filed, the petition shall be deemed denied.

T-7248.RA Certificate Number 83732



Page Two

A description of the place of use to which this right is appurtenant
is as follows:

SW¾ SW¾ 11.0 ACRES
SECTION 20

TOWNSHIP 14 SOUTH, RANGE 14 EAST, W.M.

This certificae is issued to confirm a change in POINT OF DIVERSION
approved by an order of the Water Resources Director entered July 9,
1997, approving Transfer Application T-7248, and together with
certificates 72947, 74199, and 74200 supersedes Certificate 52183, State
Record of Water Right Cerificates.

The following conditions apply to this right:

1. The quantity of water diverted at the new point of diversion,
together with that diverted at the old diversion, shall not
exceed the quantity of water lawfully available at the original
point of diversion.

2. When required by the Department, the water user shall install and
maintain a headgate, an in-line flow meter, weir, or other
suitable device for measuring and recording the quantity of water
diverted. The type and plans of the headgate and measuring
device must be approved by the Department prior to beginning
construction and shall be installed under the general supervision
of the Department.

The right to the use of the water for the above purpose is restricted
to beneficial use on the lands or place of use described and is
subject to all other conditions and limitations contained in the
decree.

Issued JAN 0 9 2008.

Recorded in State Record of Water Right Certificates numbered 83732.

T-7248.RA



STATE OF OREGON

COUNTY OF CROOK

CERTIFICATE OF WATER RIGHT

THIS CERTIFICATE ISSUED TO

BUTLER RANCH, INC.
5294 NW LONE PINE ROAD
TERREBONNE, OREGON 97760

«ch t E
ed,isl«
le

'lute ] @g
l7»

confirms the right to use the waters of the CROOKED RIVER, a tributary
of the DESCHUTES RIVER for IRRIGATIO~ of 11.0 ACRES.

This right was confirmed by decree of the Circuit Cbourt of the State
of Oregon for Crook County. The decree is of recorlat Salem, in the
Order Record of the Wiater Resources Director in Volume 1, at Page 449.
The date of priority is 1892.

The amount of water to which this right is entitled is limited· to an.
amount actually beneficially used, and shall not exbeed 0.137 CUBIC
FOOT PER SECOND if available at the original point pf diversion: NW
SW, SECTION 8, T 15 S, R 16 B, W.M., 744.2 FEET SOPTH AND 321 FEET
EAST FROM THE WEST CORNER OF SECTION 8, or its equivalent in ·case of
rotation, measured at the point of diversion.

The point of diversion is located as follows:

SE SW , Section 20, T. 14 s., R. 14 E., W.M.; /
1896 feet South and 1717 feet East from the West ¾.Corner of
Section 20.

The amount of water used for irrigation, together wlith the amount
secured under any other right existing for the same lands, is limited
to a diversion of ONE-EIGHTIETH of one cubic foot per second, or its
equivalent for each acre irrigated, and shall be fuf-ther limited to a
diversion of not to exceed 4.0 acre-feet per acre fr each acre
irrigated during the irrigation season of each year.

This is a final order in other than a contested case. '.rhis~raer is subject ta
judicial review under ORS 183.484. Any petition for judicial .review must be filed
within the 60 day time period specified by ORS 183.484(2). Pui suant to 0RS 536.075
and OAR 137-004-0080 you may either petition for judicial rekiew or petition the
Director for reconsideration of this order. A petition for r consideration may be
granted or denied by the Director, and if no action is t en within 60 days
following the date the petition was filed, the petition shal] be deemed,denied.

T-7248.RA Certificate Number 83732



Page Two

A description of the place of use to which this ri ht is appurtenant
is as follows:

SW¾ SW¾ 11.0 ACRES
SECTION 20

TOWNSHIP 14 SOUTH, RANGE 14 EAST, W.M.

This certificate is issued to confirm a change in POINT OF DIVERSION
approved by an order of the Nater Resources Direc or entered.July 9,
1997, approving Transfer Application T-7248, d together with
certificates 72947, 74199, and 74200 supersedes Cert'ficate 52183, State
Record of Water Right Certificates.

The following conditions apply to this right:

1. The quantity of water diverted at the new poi t of diversion,
together with that diverted at the old diverslon, shall not
exceed the quantity of water lawfully available at the original
point of diversion.

2. When required by the Department, the water us r shall install and
maintain a headgate, an in-line flow meter, w,ir, or other
suitable device for measuring and recording· t e quantity of water
diverted. The type and plans of the headgate and measuring
device must be approved by the Department pri r to beginning
construction and shall be installed under the general supervision
of the Department.

The right to the use of the water for the above pu ose is restricted
to beneficial use on the lands or place of use des ribed and is
subject to all other conditions and limitations co tained in the
decree.

Issued JAN O 9 2008

Recorded in State Record of Water Right Certificatls numbered 83732.

T-7248.RA

- .,J
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CENTRAL CEGON

Irrigation
DISTRICT

ispa

December 28, 2021

Oregon Water Resources Department
725 SummerSt NE Ste 100
Salem, OR 97301

RE: Supplement Form D forWater Right Transfer Application involving C-83732

To Whom It May Concern:

John Short and Water Rights Services, LLC prepared a draft water right transfer application on behalf of Philip
H. Knight and Penelope P. Knight involving C-83732. Because the "ON" lands for the proposed transfer are
located within the boundary of Central Oregon Irrigation District (COID) and already receive waterdelivered
by COID pursuant to COID's water rights, Mr. Short notified COID of the proposed transfer and requested that
COID consent to the proposed transfer and complete Supplemental Form D.

COID is conditionally consenting to the proposed transfer, and has completed the Supplemental Form D
accordingly. The consent is conditioned as set forth below. We would request that this letter be included as
part of the record for the proposed transfer, and be taken into consideration by the Department in
determining whether to ultimately approve or deny thetransfer application.

COID holds two certificates, C-949~, a 1900 primary irrigation right to use Deschutes live flow, and C-767i.4, a
1913 supplemental irrigation right to use storage from Crane Prairie Reservoir. Both of these certificates are
appurtenant to the "ON" lands that are the subject of the transfer application, and the proposed transfer
application map places water onto lands fully irrigated by the appurtenant COID water rights.

We have the following comments and concerns:

As an initial matter, the proposed transfer application proposes to change the authorized use under C-83732
from irrigation to nursery use, with the nursery use to be layered with COID's primary irrigation and
supplemental irrigationrights "for use when a shortage in district supplied water occurs."

After speaking with the current farm operator for the "ON" lands, Eric Hagerty, we understand that the
intention here is to only use the C-83732 water in a truly supplemental manner, in that the operator is only
wanting the transferred water in early April or at the end of the irrigation season, and only when COID water is
not available and COID is not otherwise delivering water. With that said, COID is not aware of any intention to
convert the current farming operation to nursery stock, and absent such conversion, COID is concerned that
the transfer cannot be proven up. At a more general level, COID is concerned that transfer applications
seeking to change the authorized use of water from irrigation to nursery use-when there will be no bona fide
nursery use-amounts to an end-run around the standard approach taken to layering primary and
supplemental irrigation rights within irrigation districts.

1055SWLakeCt. Redmond, OR 97756 541-548-6047 cold.org

1· ;· •
. ' +

13897



tENTAL CEEGN

Irrigation
DISTEIT

ans:a

Related to the above, COID is concerned that ifthewater under C-83732 is conveyed through the same
irrigation system and used at the same time that COID water is also being conveyed and used, then the water
will become co-mingled. If so, there will be noway to accurately document use under any transfer order for
the required claim of beneficial use report. Similarly, here will be no way to document beneficial use
following confirmation and certification of the transfer as well. And alongthese same lines, if water under C­
83732andwater under COID's rights is being used at the same time, it will be impossible to know if and when
thewater user is exceedingCOID's maximumdelivery rate.

In sum, COID is consenting to the transfer on condition that if approved, thetransfer orderwill prohibit co-
mi&lingwithCOID water rights. To accomplish this, the 5e under the new nursery right should be limited to
those times in whichCOID water is actually unavailable and COID is not otherwise delivering water, or to the
months of November through March, when COID water would not be available to support nursery uses. We
would note that these are the same conditions that COID requested to be placed on the approval of transfer
application T-13793 in the event the Department decides to approve T-13793. This other application involves
"ON" lands that are adjacent to the "ON" lands at issue under the immediate proposed transfer application.
Finally, our consent is conditioned on the requirements that thenursery rights are limited to actual nursery
useand the installation and use of totalizing flow meters to accurately track COID water use separateand
apart rom any use authorized under the transfer application.

Please let us know if you have any questions or would like to discuss further.

Sincerely,

Craig Horrell
Managing Director

1055SWLake Ct Redmond, 0R97756 541-548-6047 coid.org
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Supplemental Form D

Water Right Transfers Within the Boundaries
of or Served by an Irrigation District or other
Water Supplier (Association, Ditch Co., etc.)
[For transfers submitted underOARChapter690DlvLslon380]

OREGON

e

es5
WATER RESOURCES
DEPARTMENT

OregonWater ResourcesDepartment
725 SummerStreetNE, Suite A
Salem, Oregon 97301-1266
503-986-0900
www.oreon.gov/OWRD

The Department requires non-district applicants to communicate with districts/water suppllers duringthe
planning and preparation of transfer applications involvingwater rights having a point of diversion or
appropriation (POD/POA) or place of use (POU) served by or locatedwithin the boundaries of an irrigation
district, or other type of water supplier towhich assessments are paid. In some cases consent will be
required from the district or water supplier.

This form must be included with any transfer applicationthat involves rights served by or located within the
boundaries of a district or other type ofwater supplier.

1. APPLICANT INFORMATION •
NAME PHONE [HM)
PHILIP H. KNIGHT & PENELOPE P. KNIGHT
PHONE (WK) [a FAX

541-977-5275
ADDRESS
34645 SW CLOUDREST LN
crrv I STATE I ZIP I E-MAIL

0

HILLSBORO OR 97123

2. DISTRICTor WATER SUPPLIER INFORMATION
DISTRICT/WATER SUPPLIER NAME PHONE (HM)
CENTRAL OREGON IRRIGATION DISTRICT
PHONE (wx) I cru FAX
541-548-6047
IIDDRESS
1055 SW LAKE RD
CITY I STATE I ZIP I E-MAIL..
REDMOND OR 97756

•• By providingan e-mail address, the applicantand/orthe district/water supplier consents to receive all correspondence
from the Departmentelectronically. Coples of final order documents wlll also be malled.

3. WATER RIGHTS ISSUED IN THE NAME OF, or LOCATED WITHIN, or SERVED BY AN IRRIGATION DISTRICT,
OTHER DISTRICT, ORWATER SUPPLIER

a. List the water right(s) involved In this transfer:

Application/ Permit/ Previous Certificate Is the water right in the name of a
Decree Transfer district, water supplier, or BOR*?

1. - 83732 YES 0
2. - YES l J
3. - vs

•

Attach additionalpagesfor additional water rights if necessary. Bureau ofReclamation

Supplemental Form D for Division 380TransfersWithin a District/Water Supplier Page 1of3 Last Revised 11-2019
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b. Determine a district's/water supplier's connection to your points of diversion (POD) or appropriation
(POA) and places of use (POU). [You may need to consult with yourdistrict/watersupplier.]

CURRENTASSOCIATIONS Please answerthefollowing "yes" or "no" questions:

YESD NO [8l One or more ofthe current POD(s)/ POA(s} involved in the transfer are served by a
district/water supplier or rely on BOR water.

YESD NO [8l All or a portion ofthe current POU involved in this proposed transfer receives water
for either primary orsupplemental irrigation from the district/watersupplier; i.e.,
the POU is currently layered with a district orBOR watersupplied waterright(s).

. .

PROPOSED ASSOCIATIONS Please answer thefollowing "yes" or "no" questions:

YES D NO rgJ One or more ofthe proposed POD(s) / POA(s) involved in the transferare currently
served orwill be served by a district/water supplier Ifthe transfer ls approved, or
rely on BOR water.

YEs[] o D All or a portion ofthe proposed POU involved in this proposed transfer currently
receives orwill receive either primary or supplemental irrigation from the
district/water supplier; i.e., the POU w/11 be layered with a district/watersupplier or
BOR watersupplied waterrlght(s).

COMMENTS OR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION: CHANGING TO NURSERY USE AND LAYERING WITH DISTRICT
IR AND IS FOR USE WHEN A SHORTAGE IN DISTRICT SUPPLIEDWATER OCCURS.

4. APPLICANT'S SIGNATURE
(1) 1 certify that I have notified the district/water supplierabout the proposed water right transfer

application by [check one]:
rgj email,D phone, []postal mail,0 In person, or[l other (please specify)

/223-2l
Name (print)

(2) I certify that to the best ofmy knowledge the information contained in this Supplemental Form D ist/ -12. A,Shod
fgeF

5. (WHEN REQUIRED} DISTRICT orWATER SUPPLIER CONSENT TO THE PROPOSEDWATER RIGHTTRANSFER

bis«ieran»±erorwaterso»eron±en±ie reareditarryboxentstotnore4iis?
The district/water supplier certifies the following:

(1) The district/water supplier has reviewed the applicant's proposed water right transfer application and
maps; and

(2) The district/water supplier consents to the proposed water right transfer application.u ·, -+--h ~{ti~.

Supplemental Form D for Division 380Transfers With in a District/Water Supplier Page 2of3 LastRevised 11-2019
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YES D NOD After proof of completion, the confirmingwater right certificate is to remain in the
name ofthe U.S. Bureau of Reclamation or the district/water supplier.

NOQsJ The district/water supplierwill be responsible for submitting the claim ofbeneficial
use prepared by a Certified Water Rights Examiner (CWRE).

Go
ofDistrictManager /'Nater upplier Name (print), Title r Date

COID consent to the proposedwater right transfer is conditionally provided, as set forth in the attached letter.

Supplemental Form D for Division 380 Transfers Within a District/WaterSupplier Page 3 of3 Last Revised 11-2019
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BEFORE THE WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT
OFTHE

STATE OF OREGON

In the Matter of Transfer Application
T-13897, Crook County D RAFT PRELIMINARY

DETERMINATION PROPOSING
[APPROVAL]I [DENIAL] OF CHANGES IN
POINT OF DIVERSION, PLACE OF USE,
AND CHARACTER OF USE

Authority

Oregon Revised Statutes (ORS) 540.505 to 540.580 establish the process in which a water right
holder may submit a request to transfer the point of diversion, place of use, or character of use
authorized under an existing water right. Oregon Administrative Rules {OAR) Chapter 690,
Division 380 implement the statutes and provides the Department's procedures and criteria for
evaluating transfer applications.

Applicant Receiving Landowner
PHILLIP H. KNIGHT AND PENELOPE P. KNIGHT
34645 SW CLOUDREST LANE
HILLSBORO, OR. 97123

Findings of Fact

1. On January 24, 2022, PHILLIP H. KNIGHT AND PENELOPE P. KNIGHT filed an application to
change the point of diversion, the place of use, and to change the character of use under
Certificate 83732. The Department assigned the application number T-13897.

2. Notice of the application for transfer was published on February 8, 2022, pursuant to OAR
690-380-4000. No comments were filed in response to the notice.

3. The place of use identified as the "to lands" in this application is a part of Central Oregon
Irrigation District's {COID) place of use as described in Certificates 94956 and 76714, the
district has provided conditional consent to this application.

4. The portion of the right to be transferred is as follows:

Certificate: 83732 in the name of BUTLER RANCH INC. (confirmed by Crooked River
Decree Volume 1, at Page 449)

Use: IRRIGATION of 11.0 ACRES
Priority Date: 1892
Rate: 0.137 CUBIC FOOT PER SECOND
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Limit/Duty:

Source:

The amount ofwater used for irrigation, together with the amount secured
under any other right existing for the same lands, is limited to a diversion
of ONE-EIGHTIETH of one cubic foot per second, or its equivalent for each
acre irrigated, and shall be further limited to a diversion of not to exceed
4.0 acre-feet per acre for each acre irrigated during the irrigation season of
each year.
CROOKED RIVER, a tributary of the DESCHUTES RIVER

Authorized Point of Diversion:
Twp I Rng Mer Sec I a-2 Measured Distances

I 20 I SESW
1896 FEET SOUTH AND 1717 FEET EAST FROM

14 S 14 E WM W1/4 CORNER, SECTION 20

Authorized Place of Use:
IRRIGATION

Twp I Rng I Mer I Sec I a-2 I Acres

14 S I 14 E I WM I 20 I swsw I 11.00

5. Certificate 83732 does not describe the irrigation season; however, the Crooked River
Decree describes the irrigation season as February 1 through December 1.

6. Transfer Application T-13897 proposes to move the authorized point of diversion
approximately 5.6 miles downstream to:

Twp Rng Mer Sec a-0 Measured Distances

13S 13E WM 34 SESW
1250 FEET NORTH AND 2220 FEET EAST FROM
THE SW CORNER OF SECTION 34

7. Transfer Application T-13897 also proposes to change the place of use of the right to:
SUPPLEMENTAL NURSERY USE

Twp Rng Mer Sec a-0 Acres

13S 13 E WM 34 NE SW 2.6
13S 13E WM 34 SESW 8.4

Total 11.0

8. Transfer Application T-13897 proposes to change the character of use to Nursery uses.

9. The Oregon Department of Fish and Wildlife (ODFW) has determined that a fish screening
and/or by-pass device is necessary at the new point of diversion to prevent fish from
entering the diversion and/or safely transport fish back to the body ofwater from which
the fish were diverted and that the diversion is not currently equipped with an appropriate
fish screening and/or by-pass device. This diversion may be eligible for screening cost share
funds.
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Transfer Review Criteria [OAR 690-380-4010(2)]

10. Water has been used within the five-year period prior to submittal of the transfer
application according to the terms and conditions of the right. There is no information in
the record that would demonstrate that the right is subject to forfeiture under ORS
540.610.

11. A diversion structure and ditch sufficient to use the full amount of water allowed under the
existing right were present within the five-year period prior to submittal of Transfer
Application T-13897.

12. The proposed changes as conditioned would not result in enlargement of the right.

13. The proposed changes as conditioned would not result in injury to other water rights.

14. All other application requirements are met.

Determination and Proposed Action

The change in point of diversion, change in place of use, and change in character of use
proposed in TransferApplication T-13897 appear to be consistent with the requirements of ORS
540.505 to 540.580 and OAR 690-380-5000. Ifprotests are notfiled pursuant to OAR 690-380­
4030, the transfer application will be approved.

If TransferApplication T-13897 is approved, thefinal order will include thefollowing:

1. The change in point ofdiversion, change in place of use, and change in character of use
proposed in TransferApplication T-13897 are approved.

2. The right to the use of the water is restricted to beneficial use at the place of use described
and is subject to all other conditions and limitations contained In Certificate 83732 and any
related decree.

3. Water right Certificate 83732 is cancelled.

4. The quantity ofwater diverted at the new point of diversion, together with that diverted at
the original point of diversion, shall not exceed the quantity of water lawfully available at
the original point ofdiversion.

5. Under Certificate 42373, the change in character of usefrom irrigation to the proposed
nursery use shall befurther limited such that:

a) The amount ofwater usedfor NURSERYOPERATIONS is limited to a diversion of1.0 cubic
footper second per acre and 44.0 acre-feet during the irrigation season ofeach year.
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b) For the irrigation ofcontainerized nursery plants, the amount ofwater diverted is limited
to 1.0 cubic foot per second (or its equivalent) and 44.0 acre-feet during the irrigation

season of each year.

c) For the irrigation ofin-ground nursery plants, the amount ofwater diverted is limited to
1.0 cubicfoot per second (or its equivalent) and 44.0 acre-feet during the irrigation

season ofeach year.

d) For the irrigation ofany other crop, the amount ofwater diverted is limited to 1.0 cubic
foot per second (or its equivalent) and 44.0 acre-feet during the irrigation season of
each year. The use ofwaterfor irrigation ofany other crop shall be limited to 58.1 acres.

6. Under Certificate 89615, the rate ofdiversion for the change in character of usefrom
irrigation to the proposed nursery operation use shall be limited to 0.137 cubic foot per
second and shall befurther limited to a total volume diverted of44.0 acre-feet {11.0 acres X
4.0 acre-feet per acre) during the original season of use, being February 1 to December 1.

7. The change in character of usefrom irrigation to the proposed nursery use shall befurther
limited such that:

a) The amount ofwater usedfor NURSERYOPERATIONS is limited to a diversion of0.137
cubicfoot per second per acre and 44.0 acre-feet during the irrigation season ofeach
year.

b} For the irrigation ofcontainerized nursery plants, the amount ofwater diverted is limited
to 0.137 cubicfoot per second (or its equivalent) and 44.0 acre-feet during the irrigation
season ofeach year.

c) For the irrigation of in-ground nursery plants, the amount ofwater diverted is limited to
0.13 cubicfoot per second (or its equivalent) and 44.0 acre-feet during the irrigation
season of each year.

d) For the irrigation ofany other crop, the amount ofwater diverted is limited to 0.137
cubicfoot per second (or its equivalent) and 44.0 acre-feet during the irrigation season
of each year. The use ofwaterfor irrigation ofany other crop shall be limited to 11.0
acres.

8. Water use measurement conditions:

a. Before water use may begin under this order, the water usershall install a totalizing flow
meter, or, with prior approval of the Director, another suitable measuring device, at each
point ofdiversion.

b. The water usershall maintain the meters or measuring devices in good working order.
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9.

c. The water usershall allow the Watermaster access ta the meters ormeasuring devices;
provided however, where the meters ormeasuring devices ore located within a private
structure, the Wotermoster shall request access upon reasonable notice.

Prior to diverting water, the water user shall install a fish screening and/or by-pass device,
as appropriate, at the new point ofdiversion consistent with the Oregon Department ofFish
and Wildlife's {ODFW} design-and construction standards. Prior to installation, the water
user shall obtain written approvalfrom ODFW that the required screen and/or by-pass
device meets ODFW's criteria. Prior to submitting a Claim of Beneficial Use, the water user
must obtain written approvalfrom ODFW that the required screening and/or by-pass
device was installed to the state's criteria. The water user shall maintain and operate the
fish screen and/or by-pass device, as appropriate, at the point ofdiversion consistent with
ODFW's operational and maintenance standards.
# ,u ·9/ {yip2thformer place dfuse of the transferred rightshalldo longer receive water under the
right.

11. Water use is hereby conditioned and limited to use only when COID water is not available.

12. Full beneficial use of the water shall be mode, consistent with the terms of this order, on or
before October 1, 2023. A Claim of Beneficial Use prepared by a Certified Water Right
Examiner shall be submitted by the applicant to the Department within one year after the
deadlinefor completion of the changes andfull beneficial use of the water.

13. After satisfactory proof of beneficial use is received, a new certificate confirming the right
transferred will be issued.

Dated in Salem, Oregon on

DRAFT
Lisa J. Jaramillo, Transfer and Conservation Section Manager, for
THOMAS M BYLER, DfRECTOR
Oregon Water Resources Department

This draft Preliminary Determination was prepared by Joan Smith. Ifyou have questions about the
information in this document, you may reach me at 503-986-0892 or Joan.M.Smith@oregon.gov.
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regon
Kate Brown., Govemor

Water Resources Department
725 SummerStNE, Suite A

Salem,OR 97301
(503) 986-0900

Fax (503) 986-0904

tion regardingTransfer
1usion that, based on the
SED draft is intended to

.dusions should you wish
.e issues that are prompting

ous errors and better describe

SUBJECT: Water Right Transfer Appli

JOHN A. SHORT
PO BOX 1830
BEND, OR 97709

FEBRUARY 8, 2022

VIA E-MAIL

a
ease fnd eneoea±sews,e./$ ',,3,,
rans»rs». n.,2, 4o<
oiformation currenwy avantabte. 'u %f
provide you with an opportunity = i2<­
to do so and towithdraw ormodify _ ,.,._,.,.~araepp9"y/pr-·tee.. %2
reasons tor ienial ot the application. f

The REVISED draft Preliminary Determinatioh ,-ioses to deny the transfer because: Land Use
Form needs to be sent to all counties and Department, Form D needs to be sent to COID and
Department, enlargement has been identified, as well as not same source. The Issues that we
have identified could be resolved by one of the following alternatives:

• Send approved Land Use forms from ALL COUNTIES involved In transfer to the
Department, and;

• Send Supplemental Form D to COID and send signed Supplemental Form D to
Department, and;

• Revise the proposed place of use so that enlargement Is not occurring, and;
• Revise the proposed place of use so that same source Is occurring, OR:
• Withdraw the application.

At this point, you may decide to continue processingthe application (see below), or to send a
letter requesting towithdraw the transfer application.

If you wish to proceed with your application, you must submit thefollowing:

1. Provide a written response by March 10, 2022, that describes how youwill overcome the
issues identified above and submit modifications or additional information as needed, or
that indicates youwish to protest a Preliminary Determination to deny the transfer.



regon
Kate Brown, Goveror

Water Resources Department
725 Summer St NE, Suite A

Salem, OR 97301
(503) 986-0900

Fax (503) 986-0904

FEBRUARY 8, 2022

VIA E-MAIL

JOHN A. SHORT
PO BOX 1830
BEND, OR 97709

SUBJECT: Water Right Transfer Application T-13793

Please find enclosed a REVISED draft of our Preliminary Determination regarding Transfer
Application T-13793. The document reflects the Department's conclusion that, based on the
information currently available, the transfer will be DENIED. This REVISED draft Is intended to
provide you with an opportunity to comment on our findings and conclusions should you wish
to do so and towithdraw or modify your application to resolve the issues that are prompting
our decision to deny the application, as well as to correct previous errors and better describe
reasons fordenial of the application.

The REVISED draft Preliminary Determination proposes to deny the transfer because: Land Use
Form needs to be sent to all counties and Department, Form D needs to be sent to COID and
Department, enlargement has been identified, as well as not same source. The Issues that we
have identified could be resolved by one of the following alternatives:

• Send approved Land Use forms from ALL COUNTIES involved In transfer to the
Department, and;

• Send Supplemental Form D to COID and send signed Supplemental Form D to
Department, and;

• Revise the proposed place of use so that enlargement is not occurring, and;
• Revise the proposed place of use so that same source is occurring, OR:
• Withdraw the application.

At this point, you may decide to continue processingthe application (see below), or to send a
letter requesting to withdraw the transfer application.

If youwish to proceed with your application, you must submit the following:

1. Provide a written response by March 10, 2022, that describes how you will overcome the
issues identified above and submit modifications or additional information as needed, or
that indicates youwish to protest a Preliminary Determination to deny the transfer.



2. REQUIRED: You must submit a Report of Ownership for the lands where thewater right(s)
are currently located (i.e., the FROM lands). This report:

a) Must be prepared by a title company;

b} Shall include a "prepared by" statement and the date the title company prepared the
report printed on the cover sheet;

c) Must be:
i. Prepared within 3 months of the Draft Preliminary Determination showing current

ownership; OR
ii. Prepared within 3 months of recording of a water right conveyance agreement; OR
iii. Have a prepared date showing ownership at the time awater right conveyance

agreement was recorded.
ffwater right conveyance agreements are involved, it is helpful to provide copies of
those agreements along with the Report ofOwnership.

IMPORTANT: In order for the Department to clearly understand the date that the title
company prepared the Report of Ownership, the title company must indicate/state the
date that they prepared the report on the coversheet and/or first page of the report.

d) Must include a list of owners at the time the report was generated; AND

e) Must include a legal description of the property where thewater right to be transferred Is
currently located {i.e., the FROM lands).

5. You must provide a notarized statement of consent signed by any landowner listed in the
Report of Ownershipwho is not already Included in thetransfer application. The
Department's statement of consent form (Consent By Deeded Landowner) is available at:
https://www.oregon.gov/OWRD/WRDFormsPDF/consent to transfer form.pdf

6. Notice of this transferwill need to be published in a newspaper with general circulation in the
area where thewater rights are currently located. You will be responsible for the charges.

What happens next...
Once the Preliminary Determination is issued a publication period is required. Because
there is more than¼ mile between the new and the authorized points of diversion, the
Department will publish notice of the transfer in a local newspaper having a general
circulation in thearea of thewater right at least once per week for two consecutive weeks.
You are responsible for sending a check to cover the cost of publication prior to the
issuance of the Preliminary Determination and publication of notice (see below).

Conditions to your water right...
If you modify the application so as to allow approval, conditions may need to be added to
the transfer. The Department will notify you of any required conditions prior to issuing the
Preliminary Determination.

Issuance of the Preliminary Determination will occur shortly after we receive:

1. Your written responsemodifyingthe application to resolve the issues that we have
identified or requesting that we proceed with processing of the application; and



2. The Report of Ownership, including affidavits of consent from any landowners shown in the
ownership report who have not signed the transfer application. The title company must
indicate/state the date that they prepared the ownership report on the coversheet and/or first
page of the report.

If we do not receive your response to withdraw the application or the items listed above by
March 10, 2022, a Preliminary Determination may be issued denying the application as
incomplete.

Please do not hesitate to contact me at tamera.l.smith@oregon.gov or 503-979-9607 if I may
be of assistance.

Kindest regards,

<u
Transfer Caseworker
Transfer and Conservation Section

cc: Transfer Application file T-13793
Jeremy Giffin, District No. 11 Watermaster (via e-mail)
John Short, Agent for the applicant (via e-mail)
Bryce Withers, Agent for the applicant (via e-mail)
010 and COID, commenters (via e-mail)

encs



BEFORE THE WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT
OFTHE

STATE OF OREGON

In the Matter of Transfer Application
T-13793, Crook County REVISED

DRAFT
PRELIMINARY DETERMINATION
PROPOSING DENIALOF CHANGES IN
POINTS OF DIVERSION, PLACES OF USE,
AND CHARACTER OF USE

Authority

Oregon Revised Statutes (ORS) 540.505 to 540.580 establish the process in which a water right
holder may submit a request to transfer the point of diversion, place of use, or character of use
authorized under an existingwater right. Oregon Administrative Rules {OAR) Chapter 690,
Division 380 implement the statutes and provides the Department's procedures and criteria for
evaluating transfer applications.

Applicant

JOHN A. SHORT
PO BOX 1830
BEND, OR 97709

Findings of Fact

1. On August 13, 2021, JOHN A. SHORT filed an application to change the points of diversion,
to change the places of use and to change the character of use under Certificates 42373
and 89615. The Department assigned the application numberT-13793.

2. Notice of the application for transfer was published on August 31, 2021, pursuant to OAR
690-380-4000. Timely comments werefiled in response to the notice.

3. Timely comments were submitted to the Department in response to the notice. The issues
raised by the comments focused primarily on concerns that:

a) The applicant did not inform Central Oregon Irrigation District (COID) of the proposed
transfer. COID has irrigation water rights appurtenant to the proposed lands in transfer
application T-13793.

b) The availability and reliabilityof the proposed water at the proposed point of diversion
(POD) on the Crooked River.
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c) Conditions be placed on the transfer, limiting any irrigation under the nursery right to
the months of November through March and prohibiting co-minglingwith COID water
rights.

d) Ochoco Irrigation District (OID) maintains that water rights above their project may not
be transferred below their project.

e) With co-mingling of so many rights and thewater being used so far away from
authorized location, the waterwill not be identifiable or measurable.

4. Not all the issues raised by the commenters are relevant to the criteria for review of a
water right transfer as per OAR 690-380-4010 and approval of a transfer application under
0AR 690-380-5000. Many of the issues noted in Finding of Fact No. 3, though important to
the water right holders and water resources of the area, do not directly relate to the
transfer review criteria. Rather, the statutory basis for approving a water right transfer
application is relatively narrow and confined to the Department finding or determining:

a) Thewater right proposed for transfer is a water use subject to transfer;

b) The portion of thewater right proposed for transfer is not cancelled dueto forfeiture
for non-use pursuant to ORS 540.610;

c) The proposed transfer would not result in injury to otherwater rights.

5. If approved, the Final Order forT-13793 will contain conditions retaining the current rate
limitations of the original water right.

6. The Department has not received a Land Use form from every county affected by the
transfer application.

7. COID has water rights appurtenant tothe proposed TO lands. Neither the Department nor
COID have received a Supplemental Form D, requesting district approval.

8. On December 17, 2021, the Department mailed a copy of the draft Preliminary
Determination proposing to deny Transfer Application T-13793 to the applicant. The draft
Preliminary Determination cover letter set forth a deadline of January 16, 2022, for the
applicants to respond.

9. On December 23, 2021, the agent for the applicant contacted the Department to point out
a scrivener's error in the direction of the movement of the POD change, which should have
been listed as a downstream point of diversion change of approximately 24.1 and 37.4
miles, respectively for Certificates 42373 and 89615, not an upstream point of diversion
change.
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10. On December 23, 2021, the agent for the applicant requested clarification for Finding of
Fact {FOF) No. 19, which, in the draft Preliminary Determination read: "The proposed
changes would result in enlargement of the rights. The current delivery system leaves the
Ochoco Reservoir and travels over 20 miles where water is then distributed to the place of
use. It is possible that the place of use may receive a source of water it is not authorized to
receive, which would enlarge the right by watering more acres from a source than what is
allowed." This revised draft Preliminary Determination is intended to further clarify the
delivery system concerns.

11. FOF No. 20 in the draft Preliminary Determination listed injury to an instream water right.
This was based on an upstream move of the point of diversion (POD). Since the move of
the PODs is established as downstream, instead of upstream, injury to instream water right
Certificate 87096 does not exist.

12. The first right to be transferred is as follows:

Certificate:
Use:
Priority Date:
Rate:
limit/Duty:

Source:

42373 in the name of FLOYD M. JONES (perfected under Permit S-30070)
IRRIGATION of 58.2 ACRES
SEPTEMBER 29, 1964
1.0 CUBIC FOOT PER SECOND
The amount of water used for irrigation, together with the amount
secured under any other right existing for the same lands, is limited to a
diversion of ONE-FORTIETH of one cubic foot per second per acre, or its
equivalent for each acre irrigated, and shall be further limited to a
diversion of not to exceed 4.0 acre feet per acre for each acre irrigated
during the irrigation season of each year.
MCKAY CREEK, a tributary of CROOKED RIVER

Authorized Point of Diversion:
Twp Rng Mer Sec a-0 Measured Distances

13 S 16 E WM 33 swsw 300 FEET NORTH AND 1160 FEET EAST FROM
THE NW CORNER OF SECTION 4, T14S, R16E

Authorized Place of Use:
IRRIGATION

Twp Rng Mer Sec 0-0 Acres

13$ 16E WM 32 NE SE 11.0
135 16 E WM 32 NWSE 8.1
13 S 16 E WM 32 SWSE 2.0
13S 16 E WM 32 SESE 24.8
13 S 16 E WM 33 swsw 12.3

TOTAL 58.2
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13. Transfer Application T-13793 proposes to move the authorized point of diversion
approximately 24.1 miles downstream to:

Twp I Rng I Mer Sec a-0 Measured Distances

I I WM 34 SESW
POD "ON" - 1250 FEET NORTH AND 2200 FEET

13 13E EAST FROM THE SW CORNER OF SECTION 34

14. TransferApplication T-13793 also proposes to changethe place of use of the right to:
NURSERY USE

Twp Rng Mer Sec a-0 Acres

13 S 13E WM 34 SWNW 1.3
13 S 13 E WM 34 NWSW 28.S
13 S 13E WM 34 swsw 28.4

TOTAL 58.2

The amount of water towhich this right Is entitled Is limited to an amount
actually beneficially used and shall not exceed a reasonable amount for
stock use, the total quantity being limited to 4.0 acre feet per acre during
each year if available at the original point of diversion, or its equivalent in
case of rotation, measured at the point of diversion from the source:

Priority Date:
Rate:
Limit/Duty:

Use:

15. The portion of the second right to be transferred is as follows:

Certificate: 89615 in the name of MILL CREEK LAND LLC (confirmed by Crooked River
Decree (F))
IRRIGATION of 9.8ACRES
1880
0.13 CUBIC FOOT PER SECOND

Twp Rng Mer Sec a-0 Measured Distances

145 17E WM 36 swsw 350 FEET SOUTH AND 350 FEET EAST FROM THE
NW CORNER OF SW1/4 SW1/4 OF SECTION 36

Source: OCHOCO CREEK, a tributary of CROOKED RIVER

Authorized Point of Diversion:
Twp Rng Mer Sec 0-0 Measured Distances

145 17E WM 35 SE NW 2018 FEET SOUTH AND 2605 FEET EAST FROM
THE SW CORNER OF SECTION 26

Authorized Place of Use:
IRRIGATION

Twp Rng Mer Sec a0-0 Acres

145 17E WM 26 NWNE 5.4
145 17E WM 26 SWNE 2.7
145 17 E WM 26 NE NW 0.9
145 17E WM 26 SENW 0.8

TOTAL 9.8
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16. Transfer Application T-13793 proposes to move the authorized point of diversion
approximately 37.4 miles downstream to:

Twp Rng I Mer Sec 0-0 Measured Distances

I WM SESW
1250 FEET NORTH AND 2200 FEET EAST FROM

13 S 13 E 34 THE SW CORNER OF SECTION 34

17. Transfer Application T-13793 also proposes to change the place of use of the right to:
NURSERY

Twp I Rng I Mer I Sec I 0-a I Acres

13 S I 13E I WM I 34 I swsw I 9.8

18. Transfer Application T-13793 proposes to change the character of use of both rights to
nursery.

19. Certificates 42373 and 89165 do not specify an irrigation season; however, consistent with
the Crooked River Decree, the Irrigation season is February 1 to December 1.

20. The Oregon Department of Fish and Wildlife (ODFW) has determined that a fish screening
and/or by-pass device is necessary at the new point of diversion to prevent fish from
entering the diversion and/or safely transport fish back to the body of water fromwhich
the fish were diverted and that the diversion is not currently equipped with an appropriate
fish screening and/or by-pass device. This diversion may be eligible for screening cost share
funds.

Transfer Review Criteria [OAR 690-380-4010(2)]

21. Water has been used within the last five years according to the terms and conditions of the
right. There is no information in the record that would demonstrate that the rights are
subject to forfeiture under ORS 540.610.

22. A pump, pipeline, and sprinkler system sufficient to use the full amount of water allowed
under the existing rights were present within the five-year period prior to submittal of
Transfer Application T-13793.

23. The proposed change in point of diversion could result in enlargement of the rights
involved unless conditioned to limit the quantity of water diverted at the new point of
diversion (POD "ON") to no more than the quantity of water lawfully available at the
original points of diversion (PO "OFF").
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24. The proposed point of diversion change is not consistent with 0AR 690-380­
2110(2). Absent a formal agreement with the operators of the storage facility at Ochoco
Reservoir to release McKay Creek and Ochoco Creek water in an amount equal to the
transferred quantity of water, there is a potential for the proposed point of diversion to
receive water from an unauthorized source.

25. The proposed changes, as conditioned, would not result in injury to other water rights.

26. The application is not complete because Land Use reviews have not been completed by all
affected land use jurisdictions and Form D has not been completed by Central Oregon
Irrigation District.

Determination and Proposed Action

The changes in point of diversion, changes in place of use, and change in character of use
proposed in Transfer Application T-13793 appear to NOT be consistent with the requirements
of ORS 540.505 to 540.580 and 0AR 690-380-5000. If protests are not filed pursuant to OAR
690-380-4030, the transfer application will be denied.

Ifthe enlargement issue, source issue, and deficiencies are resolved, and Transfer Application
T-13793 is approved, thefinal order may include thefollowing:

1. The changes in points ofdiversion, changes in place ofuse and change in character ofuse
proposed in TransferApplication T-13793 are approved.

2. The right to the use ofthe water is restricted to beneficial use at theplace ofuse described,
and is subject to all other conditions and limitations contained in Certificates 42373 and
89615 and any related decree.

3. Water right Certificates 42373 and 89615 are cancelled. A new certificate wlll be issued
describing thatportion ofCertificate 89615 notaffected by this transfer.

4. Under Certificate 42373, the rate ofdiversionfor the change in character ofusefrom
irrigation to theproposed nursery operation use shall be limited to 1.0 cubicfootper second
andshall befurther limited to a total volume diverted of232.4 acrefeet (58.1 acres X4.0
acrefeetper acre) during the original season ofuse, being February 1 to December 1.

5. Under Certificate 42373, the change In character ofusefrom irrigation to theproposed
nursery use shall befurther limitedsuch that:

a) The amount ofwater usedfor NURSERYOPERATIONS is limited to a diversion of1.0 cubic
footper secondper acre and 232.4 acrefeetduring the irrigation season ofeach year.

b) For the irrigation ofcontainerized nursery plants, the amount ofwater diverted is limited
to 1.0 cubicfootper second (or its equivalent) and 232.4 acrefeetduring the irrigation
season ofeach year.

T-13793.ts Page 6 of 8



c) For the irrigation ofin-ground nursery plants, the amount ofwater diverted is limited to
1.0 cubicfoot persecond (or its equivalent) and 232.4 acrefeet during the irrigation
season ofeach year.

d) For the irrigation ofany other crop, the amount ofwater diverted is limited to 1.0 cubic
foot persecond (or its equivalent) and 232.4 acrefeet during the irrigation season of
each year. The use ofwaterfor irrigation ofany other crop shall be limited to 58.1 acres.

6. UnderCertificate 89615, the rote ofdiversionfor the change in character ofusefrom
irrigation to the proposed nursery operation use shall be limited to 0.13 cubicfoot per
second and shall befurther limited to a total volume diverted of39.2 acrefeet (9.8 acresX
4.0 acrefeetperacre) during the original season ofuse, being February 1 to December 1.

7. The change in character ofuse from irrigation to the proposed nursery use shall befurther
limited such that:
a) The amount ofwater usedforNURSERYOPERATIONS is limited to a diversion of0.13 cubic
footpersecond peracre and 39.2 acre feet during the irrigation season ofeach year.

b) For the irrigation ofcontainerized nurseryplants, the amount ofwater diverted is limited
to 0.13 cubicfootpersecond (or its equivalent) and 39.2 acrefeet during the irrigation
season of each year.

c) For the irrigation ofin-ground nursery plants, the amount ofwoter diverted is limited to
0.13 cubicfoot persecond (or its equivalent) and 39.2 acrefeet during the irrigation
season ofeach year.

d) For the irrigation ofany othercrop, the amount ofwater diverted is limited to 0.13 cubic
foot persecond (or its equivalent) and 39.2 acrefeet during the irrigation season ofeach
year. The use ofwaterfor irrigation ofany other crap shall be limited to 9.8 acres.

8. The quantity ofwater diverted at the newpoint ofdiversion (POD "ON"), shall not exceed
the quantity ofwater lawfully available at the original points ofdiversion (PODs "OFF"),

9. The diversion ofwater at the newpoint ofdiversion is restricted to the same source of
water as authorized in Certificate 42373 and Certificate 89615, being McKay Creek and
Ochoco Creek.

10. The original points ofdiversion shall be equipped with telemetry to measure the quantity of
water available at the original points ofdiversion.
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11. Prior to diverting water, the water user shall install a fish screening and/or by-pass device,
as appropriate, at the new pointofdiversion consistent with the Oregon Department ofFish
and Wildlife's (ODFW) design and construction standards. Prior to installation, the water
user shall obtain written approvalfrom ODFW that the required screen and/or by-pass
device meets ODFW's criteria. Prior to submitting a Claim ofBeneficial Use, the water user
mustobtain written approvalfrom ODFW that the required screening and/or by-pass
device was installed to the state's criteria. The water user shall maintain and operate the
fish screen and/or by-pass device, as appropriate, at the point ofdiversion consistent with
ODFW's operational and maintenance standards.

12. Theformer place ofuse ofthe transferred rights shall no longer receive water under the
rights.

13. Full beneficial use ofthe water shall be made, consistent with the terms ofthis order, on or
before October 1, 2022. A Claim ofBeneficial Useprepared by a Certified Water Right
Examiner shall be submitted by the applicant to the Department within one year after the
deadlinefor completion ofthe changes andfull beneficial use ofthe water.

14. After satisfactory proofofbeneficial use is received, new certificates confirming the rights
transferred will be issued.

Dated in Salem, Oregon on

REVlSED DRAFT
Lisa J. Jaramillo, Transfer and Conservation Section Manager, for
THOMAS M BYLER, DIRECTOR
Oregon Water Resources Department

This REVISED draft Preliminary Determination was prepared by: Tamera Smith. Ifyou have any questions
aboutthe Information in this document, you may reach me at 503-979-9607 or tamera.1.smith@oregon.gov
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Part 4 of 5- Applicant Information and Signature
Applicant Information
APPLICANT/BUSINESS NAME I PHONENO. ADDITIONAL CONTACT NO.

PHILIP H. KNIGHT & PENELOPE P. KNIGHT 541-977-5275
ADDRESS FAX NO.

34645 SWLOUDREST LN
OTY I STATE I :7113 I E-MAIL

HILLSBORO OR
BY PROVIDING AN E-MAILADDRESS, CONSENT IS GIVEN TO RECEIVE ALL CORRESPONDENCE FROMTHE DEPARTMENT
ELECTRONICALLY. COPIES OF THE FIN.AL ORDER DOCUMENTS WILL ALSO BE MAILED.

Agent Information-The agent is authorized to represent theapplicant in all matters relating to this application.
AGENT/BUSINESS NAME I PHONENO. ADDITIONAL CONTACT NO.

JOHN A. SHORT/WATER RJGHT SERVICES,UC 541-389-2837
ADDRESS FAX NO.

PO BOX1830
OTY I STATE [e I E-MAIL
BEND OR 97709 JOHNSHORT@USA.COM
BY PROVIDING AN E-MAILADDRESS, CONSENT IS GIVEN TO RECEIVE ALL CORRESPONDENCE FROMTHE DEPARTMENT
ELECTRONICALLY. COPIES OF THE FINAL ORDER DOCUMENTS WILL ALSO BEMAILED.

Explain in your own words whatyou propose to accomplish with this transfer application, andwhy:
MOVETOANEW PLACEOF USE AND POINTOFDIVERSION,& CHANGETO NURSERY USE.

Ifyou need additional space, continueona separate piece ofpaper and attach to the application as "Attachment 1,

Check One Box
f8l By signing this application, I understandthat, upon receipt ofthedraftpreliminary determination and prior to

Department approval of the transfer, I will be required toprovide landownership information andevidence that I am
authorized topursuethe transfer as identified in0AR 690-380-4010(5);OR

D I affirm the applicant is a municipality as defined in 0RS 540.510(3)(b) and thatthe right is In the nameofthe
municipality or a predecessor; OR

D I affirm the applicant is an entitywiththeauthority to condemn property and Is acquiringby condemnation the
property towhich thewater right proposed for transfer is appurtenant and havesupporting documentation.

Revised 7/1/2021 PermanentTransfer Application Form- Page4 of9
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By my signaturebelow, I confirm that I understand:
• Prior to Department approval of the transfer appl ication, I may be required to submit payment to theDepartment

for publication of a notice in a newspaperwith general circulation in the area where the water right is located,
once perweek fortwo consecutive weeks. Ifmore than one qualifying newspaper is avallable, I suggest publishing
the notice in the following newspaper: BEND BULLETIN.

• Amendments to the application may only be made in response to the Department's Draft Preliminary
Determination (DPD).The applicant will have a period of at least 30 days to amend the application to address any
issues identified by the Department in theDPD, or to withdraw the application. Note that amendments may be
subject to additional fees, pursuant to ORS 536.050.

• Failure to complete an approved change in place of use and/or change in character of use,will resultin loss ofthe
water right (OAR 690-380-6010).

• Refunds mayonly be granted upon request and, as set forth in ORS 536.050(4)(a), ifthe Director determines that a
refund of all or part of a fee isappropriate in the interests offairness to the public or necessary to correct an error
of the Department.

FAXNO.

ADDITIONALCONTACTNO.PHONE NO.

ADDRESS

Applicant signature

Is the applicant the sole owner ofthe land on which the water right, or portion thereof, proposed for transfer Is
located?0 Yes igi No• NOTE: SEEATTACHEDQUITCLAIM DEED

IfNO, Include signatures of alldeeded landowners (and mailing and/or e-mail addresses ifdifferent than the applicant's) or
attach affidavits of consent (and mailing and/or e-mailaddresses)from all landowners or individuals/entities to which the
waterright(s) were conveyed.

Check thefollowing boxes that apply:

[] The appl icant is responsible for completion of change(s). Notices and correspondence should continue to be
sent to the applicant.

0 The receiving landownerwill be responsible for completing the proposed change(s) after the final order Is
Issued. Coples of notices and correspondence should be sent to this landowner.

[d Both the receiving landowner and applicant will be responsible for completion of change(s). Copies of notices
and correspondence should be sent to this landowner and the applicant.

At this time, are the lands in this transfer application inthe process of being sold? [J ¥es ~ No

IfYES, and you know who the new landowner will be, please complete the receiving landowner Information table
below. If you do not know who the new landownerwlll be, then a request for assignment will have to be flied for
at a later, date.

If a property sells, thecertificated water right(s} to the new owner,
unless a sale agreement or other document sta see:
http://www.oregor .gov/owrd/WRDFormsPDE, {f

Revised7/1/2021



t8] Cheel here if anyof the water rights proposed fortransfer are or will be located within or: served by
an irrigation or other water district. (Tip: Complete and attach Supplemental Form D.)

-

IRRIGATION DISTRICT NAME ADDRESS

CENTRAL OREGON IRRIGATION DISTRICT ...1055 SW LAKERD
OTY STATE I ZIP
REDMOND - OR 97756

D Check here ifwater for anyof the rights supplied under a water service agreement or other
contract for storedwater with a federal agency or other entity.

-

ENTITYNAME ADDRESS
JEFFERSON COUNTY COMMUNllY DEVELOPMENT 85 SE"D"ST

-

aY STATE eMADRAS - OR 97741 -

~ Tomeet State Land Use Consistency Requirements, you must list all county, city, municipal
~ corporation, or tribal governmentswithinwhose jurisdictionwater will be diverted, conveyed or used.

Revised7/1/2021 RECE=. TACS
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Applicatio·m for Waterr Rigltlt

Transfer
Evidence of Use Affidavit

Please print legiQly or type. Beas speciffcas possible. tlftac ~=-•= if
Supporting documentation mu

State of ©regon )
) ss

County of DESGl;IUliES)

I, RYCE WITHERS, in my capacity as WATERRIGHTSPECIALIST,

mailing addness eo BGX 1830BENID, ORBTI09

telephone numbe_,,r :;:,::::.:;:,e=-=J, ngfirst,duly-swam 1:1~g y:

D Per.sonal obser,;vation [] Professional exgeftise

2. I attest that:

] water was used duringthe previous five years onthe en_tir,e plae::e oii use f0r
Certificate# 83732; OR

0 M;y kno -ter at'tlie'9'dllo ' .,.,-...,,,,.. ~~ _glIS:

~

OR

la Ifie

porti

t:ii7is" ­
-



3. The water right was used for: (e.g., crops, pasture, etc.): PASTURE

4. I understand that if I do not attach one ormore of the documents shown in the table below to support the above
statements, my application will be considered incomplete.

Signature ofAffiant Date

Signed and sworn to (or affirmed) before me this_E_day of 12!2. C. 621

OFFICIAL. STAMP
LINDA LEE MILLER

NOTARY PUBLIC-OREGON
COMMISSION NO. 1013752

MYCOMMISSION EXPIRES JULY 12, 2025

Supporting Documents

Copy of a water right certificate that has been
issued within the lastfive years. (not a remaining
right certificate)

Copies of receipts from sales of irrigated crops
or for expenditures related to useofwater

Records such as FSA crop reports, irrigation
district records, NRCS farm management plan, or
records ofotherwater suppliers

I Aerial photos containing sufficientdetailto
establish location and dateof photograph

blishingbeneficial use

Notary Public; for Oregon

wy commissiontires: lol,_/2,2025_

Examples

Copy ofconfirming water right certificatethat shows issue date

• Power usage records for pumps associatedwith irrigation
use

• Fertilizerorseed bills related to irrigated crops

• Farmers Co-op sales receipt

• District assessment records forwater delivered

• Crop reports submitted under a federal loan a·greement

• Beneficial use reports from district

• IRS Farm Usage Deduction Report

• Agricultural Stabilization Plan

ent areasof
ograph not p tevstamp} or,
e sour de te ofthe photograph
slfoul d

agery

Revised7/1/2021
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Land l!.Jse
Information Form
Applicant(s): PHILIP H. & PENELOPE P. KNIGHT

MailingAddress: 34645 SW €ll0l:JIDREST LANE-

City: f!I IJLSBORO State:08 zicode:97123

EfiU34ill13S

Township

Please ind fro
and/or us istr.i
proposed

Type
[ tor rationModincaton
J



For Local Government Use Only

The following section mustbe completed by a planningofficial from each county and city listedunless the projectwill be located
entirelywithin the city limits. In thatcase, only the city planning agencymust complete this form.Thisdealsonlywith the local
land-use plan. Do not include approval for activities such asbuilding or grading permits.

Please check the appropriate boxbelowand provide the reguested_information

~nd uses tobe served by the proposedwater uses (iifduding proposedconstruction) are allowedoutrightor are not regulated
by your comprehensive plan. Oteappficable ordinance section(s}:

D Land uses to be served bythe proposedwater uses (lnduding proposedconstruction) involve discretionary land-use approvals
as listed in the table below. (Please attach documentation of applicable land-use approvalswhich have alreadybeenobtained.
Recordof Action/land-use decision and accompanying findings are sufficient) If approvalshave beenobtained but all appeal
periodshave not ended, check "Beingpursued."

Type alLand-Use Approval Needed ateMost Significant, Applicable PlanPolicies & Land-Use Approv al:(e.g., planamendments, rezones, conditional-use OrdinanceSectionReferences
permits, etc.) -

[ones []enururued

- Ooonltd 0 Nots.in, Punu.§1- -
[owned 0 Belns Pursued

·- - -- - 0 Den\td []Not aeinr Pursued

Oobtalntd 0 Bein& Pursued
Oo,nled DJ Nor eins Pursued

[orained 0 Belng Pursued

- - D 0enltd 0 Not Bein& Pursued- Doted 0 Bein1 Pursued

-- !gl1Denltd [ Notselnt Pursued

-
localgovernments are lnvite_d to express special land-use concerns or make recommendations to the Water Resources Department
regarding this proposed use of water below, or on a separat heet

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPT
85 SE "D" STREET •

MADRAS OREGON 97741

Note to local governmentrepresentative: Pleasecompletethis form or sign the receiptsbelow and return ftto the applicant. Ifyou
sign the receipt, you will have 30days from theWater Resources Department's notice date to return the completedLandUse
Information Form orWRD maypresume the landuse associatedwith the proposeduse ofwater iscompatiblewith local
comprehensive plans.

ceipt for Request for Land Use Info

Revised2/8/2010 Uni!Use lnlotmationForm·Page3 of-3
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Watermaster Review Form Transfer Application

Oregon Water Resources Department

Measurement Condition Information for the Applicant
(To be sent with the Draft Preliminary Determination or Final Order)

Transfer #: T. 13897

Ivi In order to avoid enlargement of the right or injury to other rights, a Totalizing flowmeter will

be required to be installed prior to diversion of water, as a condition of this transfer:

D at each point of diversion/appropriation (new and existing) OR

Ivi at each new point ofdiversion/appropriation.

For additional information, or to obtain apprnval of a different type of measurement device, the applicant
should contact the area Watermaster:

Watermaster name: Jeremy Giffin

District: 11

Address: 231 Scalehouse Lp, STE 103

City/State/Zip: Bend, OR 97702

Phone: 541-306-6885

Email: Jeremy.T.Giffin@Oregon.gov

Note: If a device other than the one specified in the Preliminary Determination or Pinal Order is approved
by the Watermaster, fill out and mail the form below to the Salem office.

Approval of an Alternate Measurement Device T­
(to be filled out after consultation with the applicant, or after a site visit)

On behalf of the Director, I authorize use of thefollowingsuitable alternate measurement device:

District Date

If this form isused for approval of an alternative measurement device, itmustbe mailedto:

Oregon Water Resources Department

725 Summer Street NE, SuiteA

Salem, OR 97301-1266

Page 5of5 Last revisedMay 2019



Watermaster Review Form TransferApplication

!2. Are there other issues not identifiedthroughthe aboveq
determiningwhether; the change "can be effectedwithout ·□ Ye-s l,vl No If "Yes", explain:

13. What alternativ§may be available for addr.essing any issues identified above:

14 Do conditions need to be intluaee inth~e t - r0eirto av0il:l enlar;ge tifoJ, injl!IIW,\t0
other rights? 'No \/[ Yes,as ch 3rovided below:

[] ForPOU iv provide the monitoringand reportingconditions

necessary .

A Headgate should be required prior todivertingwater.

Measurement Devices f or PODorPOA: (if thi ao a , al s o fi ll in thetop

sections ot Page 4)

a. Before water use
orr, with prior og_pr;o,v



Waterrnaster Review Form Transfer Application

b. Has a temporary transfer of this nature been previously filed and approved on the same lands
(or portions thereof) as those lands involved in this transfer?
D Yes [/] No If "Yes", answer the following:

i. Were there any prgblems with more acres being irrigated (or wetted) than
were authorized under the temporary transfer? D ¥es D N0 lfr ''Y,~s", explain:

ii. Did the designated areas that were to remain dry (or not wetted} under the
temporary transfer actually remain dry? DY,es D No If "No", explain:

iii. Did the applicant comply with and meet all of the conditions of the temporary

transfer? D Yes DNo If "No", explain:

iv. Do you have any other observations regarding thetemporary transfer?

D Yes D No If ''Yes", describe:

v. Didthe applicant demonstrate to the Department throughmonitoringandsite
inspections by the Watermaster that neither injurynor enlargement occurredas a
result of the temporary transfer? D Yes D No If "No", explain:

c. To the best of your knowledge, if this transferr is approved, does it appear that:

i. "lnjl!lry" will occur to other, water rights that share thesame source?
[]ves [V] No it"ves,ea:

ii. "Enlargement" ofthewater right being transferredwill 0<:Gl!lrr°R

D 'tes 11111 No lfr "i'rl'es", ex-P,lain:

TACS Page 3 er S Wist revisecl May 2019



Watermaster Review Form Transfer Application

6. Check hereD if it appears that downstream water rights benefit from return flows resultingfrom the

current use of the transferred right(s)? If you check the box, generally characterize the loc.ations wlie.ne

the return flows likely occur and list the water rights that benefit most:

□ N/A
7. For POD changes and instream transfers, check here if there are channel losses between the old

and new PODs or within the proposed instream reaeh? lf1-,1.ou check the box, describe and, if pgssible,

estimate the losses:

□ N/A
8. For instream transfers that propose protection of a reach beyond the mouth of the source stream:lvl N/A Would the quantity be measureable into the rec.eiving stream consistent with

OAR 690-077-0015(8)? □ Yes □ No

9. For POU changes: D N/A Is it likely the original place of use would continue to receive water
from the same source? []Yes []No 1t"Yes", explain:

10. For POU or USE changes: D N/A In your best judgment, would use of the existing right at "full
face value," result in the diversion of morewater than can be used beneficially and witlfout waste?□ Yes !vi No If "Yes", explain:

11. For POU changes that involve mitro-irrrrigati.on: j.J(I N/ftx.
a. Has the applicant made changes (absent a transfer) to convert tomicro-irrigation within the current

place of use boundary of the water right proposed for transfer, and previously demonstrated to the
Department through monitoring and site inspections by the Watermaster that the proposed transfer
will not result in injury or enlargement?

[Jee [Jo ice".cote:

TACS Page 2 of5 Last revisedMay2019



Watermaster Review Form

Watermaster Review Form:
Water Right Transfer

liransfer Application

OregonWater Resources Department
725 Summer St NE, Suite A
Salem, Oregon97301-1266
(503) 986-0900
www.oregon.gov/OWRD

TransferApplication: T-13897

Applicant Name: Phil/Penelope knight

Review Due Date:

Prosoea chances: [y]eou []eoo [leoa [y]us []or+ER

Reviewer(s): Giffin Date of Review: 04/28/2022

1. Do you have evidence that the right has n0t been used in the last 5 years and that the presumption of
forfeiturewould not likely be rebuttable? D Yes IYI No If "Yes", attach evidence (e.g. dated
aerial photo showing pavement or building on the land for >5 yrs.)

2. Is there a history of regulation on the source that serves this (or these) right(s) that has inv0lved the
transferred right(s) and downstream water rights? [/[Yes [_[No Generally characterize the
frequency of any regulation or explain why regulation has not occurred:
We regulate back the instream and out ofastream flows between the old and new point s of diversion 9,VJiW/J day
of the irrigation season. This right is senior and has not been regulated off before.

3. Have headgate notices been issued for the source that se_rves the transferred right(s)?

lvl Yes □ No □ Re·cords n0t available.

4. In your estimation, after the proposed ehange, would distribution of water for the right(s) result in

regulation of otherwater rights that would not have occurredif use underthe original right(s)
was/were maximized? D ves [V] No lf"Yes", explain:

5. In your estimation, if the proposed change is approved, are there upstreamwater rights thatwould
be affected?D Yes lvl No If "Yes", describe how the rights wg,.uld be affected and list the rights

most affected:

Page 1of 5 Last revisecl May2019



Oregon Department of Fiish and Wildlife
Water Right and Diversion Transfer Comment Form

(ODFWprovides to RD so that RD can makefindings according to statutory requirements.)

Reference Transfer #:T-13 897.Knight Date of review: 5-2-22

A. Please checkbox ifyou. believe there is a potentialfor injury to an instream waterright.
D The Oregon Department offish and Wildlife (ODFW) believes this proposed transfermay

injure an instream water right(s) on [stream], tributary to_, because
(Please attachanyavailablesupporting information.)

Note: This will prompt WRD tomake a determination whether the transferwill injure an instream water right.
(OWRD makes the determination ofinjury to a water right, while ODFV's role is to raise concerns, and to evaluate
proposedmitigation andnet benefit to the resource ifOWRD consents to injury ofan instream water right.)

B. Please checkone ofthefollowingfive boxes related tofzslz screen requirementspursuant to
ORS 540.525 or 540.532:

D 1. ScreenMaintain
[Select this option ifthe new Point ofDiversion (POD) requires afish screen and is currently
equipped with an appropriatefish screen that willstill be in compliance ifthe transferredwater
is divertedfrom this POD.]
Note: This option will yield the following:
Finding of Fact: The Oregon Department ofFish and Wildlife has determined that a fish screen is necessary at the
new point ofdiversion to prevent fish from entering the diversion and that the diversion is currently equipped with
an appropriate fish screen.
Condition: The water user shall operate and maintain an approved fish screen at the new point ofdiversion. If
Oregon Department offish and Wildlife (ODFW) determines the screen is not functioning properly, and is
unsuccessful in working with the water user to meet ODFW standards, ODFW may request thatOWRDregulate the
use ofwater until OWRD receives notification from ODFW that the-fish screen is functioning properly.

[] 2. ScreenNow
[Option 2 shouldgenerally be selected iflistedfish species arepresent at thepoint of'diversion
and/or the originating water right diversion is currentlyscreened. IfOption 2 is seleeted,
provide contact information on the "Fish Screening andPassageInformation" sheet. The new
diversion may be eligiblefor cost-share.]
Note: This option will yield the {Qllov.;ing:
Finding ofFact; The Oregon Department offish and Wildlife (ODFW) has deterniined that a fish screen is
necessary at the new point ofdiversion to prevent fish from entering the diversion and that the- diversion is not
currently equippedwith an appropriate fishscreen. This diversion may be eligible for screeningcost-share funds.
Condition: Prior to diverting r, the water user shall install an a enew point ofdiversion
and shall provide to the O s written statement fro 00 . ii · e (ODFW) hat frie
installed screen meetsthe stat emteri~ orthatODFV ·te , es .
The water user- shall operate and maintain the fish screen at en t is with ODFW's
operation maintenance standar' DFW dete e · pr 'ly, and is
unsuccesst workingwith thewate tomeetODI 1da @ , OWRDregulate the
use ofwat " OWRD receives n oo from ODFW that the fish s in perly.

Please return all3pages to: Transfers io» rcesDepartment,
725 Summer St. NE, Suite len .1266

Toe electronic version of this form is available at: hftjl/lw:ww dl©.IDBV✓.Se.reen.doc. 7.lfl20l2 Page 1



D 3. Screen 2 Year
[Option 3 may be checked ifthe change isfrom an unscreened diversion to a HISTORICPOD or
an existingPOD in usefor another water right, and cost-sharefends are not currently available.
It shouldNOTbe checked iflistedfish species arepresent cit thepoint ofdiversion, the
originatingwater right diversion is screened, cost-sharefunds arecurrently available, or the
diversion is not eligiblefor ODFW's cost-shareprogram. Pleaseprovide contact information on
the "Fish ScreeningandPassage Information" sheet.]Ifextraordinary circumstances are
present, please explain.:
Note: This option will yield the following:
Finding ofFact: The Oregon DepartmentofFish and Wildlife (ODFW) has detennined that a fish screen is
necessary at the new point ofdiversion toprevent fish from entering the diversion and that the diversion is not
currently equipped with an appropriate fish screen. Listed fish species are not present at the point ofdiversion, the
originating water right diversion is not screened, cost-share funds are not currently available, and the proposed
diversion may be eligible for ODFW's cost-share program.Agrace period oftwo years is appropriate until such
time as cost-share funds become available to assist in the construction ofa fish screen. Ifcost-share funds do not
become available, the water user must screen with.in the indicatea time period regardless of. the availability ofcost­
share funding.
Condition: By October 1, 20_ [Within two years after the date ofthis order] the water user shall install an
approved fish screen at the new point ofdiversion. The water user may withdraw water at the new point ofdiversion
without a screen until October 1, 20_. The water user shall provide toOWRD a writtenstatement from ©regon
Department ofFish and Wildlife (ODFW) that the installed screen meets the state's criteria, or that ODFW has
determined a screen is not necessary.
The water user shall maintain and operate the fish screen at the new point ofdiversion consistent with ODFW's
operational and maintenance standards. TfODFW determines the screen is not functioning properly, and is
unsuccessful in working with the water us-er to meet ©DFW standards, ODFW may request that OWRD regulate the
use ofwater until OWRD receives notification from ODFW that the fishscreen is functioning properly.

D 4. Screen Future
[Use this option iffish are not currentlypresent, but mightpossibly be at somefuture time.]
Note: This option will yield the following:
Finding offact: T'he Oregon 6epartment of Fishand Wildlife has determined that the diversion is not currently
equipped with an appropriate fish screen, but a fish screen may be required in the future at the new point of
diversion to prevent fish from entering the diversion.
Condition; The Oregon Department of Fish and Wildlife (ODFW) may require the wateruser to install an approved
fish screen at thenew point ofdiversion within one year after receiving written notification that a fish screen is
required. Once installed the water user shall maintain and operate the fish screen at the new point ofdiversion
according to ODFW's operational and maintenance standards. IfODFW determines the screen is not functioning
properly, and is unsuccessful in working with the water user to meet 0D...FW standards, ODFW may request that
OWRD regulate the use ofwater until OWRD receives notification from ODFW that the fish screen is functioning
properly.

D 5. No ScreenNeeded
[Check this box iffish are not currentlypresent, and cme not expected in thefuture.]

Signature Phone
wa licy Coordinator
Ti

Page 2



Oregon Department of Fish and Wildlife
Additional Fish Screening and Passage Information for theApplicant

(To be completed byODFWfor WRD to provide to the applicant.)

Transfer#: T-13897.Knight

The applicant should be aware that fish screening and passagemay be required
for certain changes in point of diversion if the boxes below are checked.

fZl Fish screening is required as a conditionof this transfer. The fish screenmust meet ODFW's
design, construction, operational andmaintenance standards.

Pursuant to ORS 498.306, cost-share funds may be available to assist in the installationof
fish screening.

The applicant should contact the ODFW staffmember below to obtain additional
information onthe design, construction, operational, andmaintenance standards for the fish
screen and to obtain information about ODFW's cost-sharingprogram for screening. Prior
to installation, the water user must obtain written approval from ODFW that the
required screen meets ODFW's criteria.

ODFW staff name: Hilarv Doulos

Address: 3561 Klindt Dr

City/State/Zip: The Dalles. OR 97058

Phone: (541) 296-8026

[] This transfer may trigger requirements for fish passageunder ORS 509.585 because a new
point of diversionwill be constructed, an existing point of diversion's capacity will be
increased, or an existingpoint of diversion will be abandoned. The applicant should contact
the ODFW staffmember belowfor a determination ofwhether native migratory fish are or
were present at the applicable location, which will determine whether fishpassage must be
addressed.

ODFW staffname: Danette Faucera

Address: 4034Fairview IndustrialDr. SE

City/State/Zip: Salem OR97302

Phone: (503) 947-_6092

ODFWWRDPOD Transfer C o mmentF o rm 71//2 0 1 2
Page3



Part 4of 5 -Applicant Information and Signature
Applicant Information
APPLUCANT/BUSINESS NAME I PHO~NO. ADDITIONAL CONTACT NO.

PHILIP H.KNIGHT& PENELOPE P. KNIGHT - 541-977-5275
-

ADDRESS FAX NO.

34645 SWCLOUDRESTLN -
aTY I STATE ,~ ] ewe
HILLSBORO OR
BY PROVIDINGNi E-MAILADDRESS, CONSENTIS GIVENTO RECEIVEALL CORRESPONDENCZE FROMTHEDEPARTMENT

-
ELECTRONICALLY. COPIESOFTHE FINALORDER DOOJMENTSWILALSO BE MAllfD.

Agent Information-The agent is authorized to representthe applicant in all matters relating to this application.

AGENT/BUSINESS NAME I PHONENO. AOOmONAL CONTACTNO.

JOHNA. SHORT/WATERRIGHTSERVICES, LLC 541-389-2837
FAX NO, -·-

ADDRESS
PO BOX 1830 ---
C'TY I STATE I ZIP I E-MAIL
BEND OR 97709 JOHNSHORT@USA.COM
BY PROVIDINGANE-MAILADDRESS, CONSENTIS GIVENTO RECEIVE ALLCORRESPONDENCE FROMTHEDEPARTMENT
ELECTRONICALLY. COPIESOF THE FINALORDERooaJMENTSWILLALSOBEMAllfD.

Explain in your own words whatyou propose to accomplish with this transfer application, and why:
MOVETOANEWPLACE OF USE AND POINTOF DIVERSION,& CHANGE TO NURSERY USE.

Ifyou need additional space, continue on a separate piece ofpaper and attach to the appllcatlon as "Attachment 1.

Check One Box
[gl By signing this application, I understand that, upon receipt ofthe draft prellmlnar,y determination and prl9r to

Department approval ofthe transfer, I will be required to provide landownership Information and evidence that I am
authorized to pursue the transfer as identified in 0AR 690-380-4010(5);OR

D I affirm the applicant is a municipalityas defined in 0RS 540.5103)(b) and thatthe right Is In the name ofthe
municipa lity or a predecessor; OR

D I affirm the applicant is an entitywith the authority to condemn property and is acquiring by condemnation the
property to which the water right proposed for transfer ls appurtenant and have supporting documentation.

Revised 7/1/2021 PermanentTransfer Application Form-Page4 of9 RECEIVED TACS
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Bymy signature below, I confirm thatl understand:

'[2-02oz±
Date

PuuP u. lcocr
Print Name (and Title If applicable)

PN_ope F. [Ni@Lr
Print Name (and Title if applicable)Applicantsignature

• Priorto Departmentapproval ofthe transfer application, I maybe required to submit paymentto the Department
for publication ofa notice in a newspaperwith general circulation in the area where the water rightIs located,
once perweekfortwo consecutive weeks. Ifmore than one qualifying newspaper is available, I suggest publishing
the notice in the following newspaper:BEND BULLETIN,

• Amendments to the application mayonly be made in response to the Department's Draft Preliminary
Determination (DPD). The applicantwill have a period ofat least 30 daysto amend the application to address any
issues identified bythe Department in the DPD,orto withdrawthe application. Note thatamendments may be
subject to additional fees, pursuantto ORS 536.050.

• Failure to complete an approved change In place ofuse and/or change in characterof use, will result In loss ofthe
water right(OAR 690-380-6010).

• Refunds mayonlybe granted upon request and, assetforth In ORS 536.050(4)a), if the Director determines thata
refund ofall or partofa fee is appropriate in the interestsoffairness to the public or necessaryto correct an error
of the Department.

I (we) affirm thatthe Information contained In this application Is true and accurate.
A
J

FAX NO.

ADDITIONAL CONTACTNO.

RECEIVED

13897
OWRD

E-MAILZIPSTATE

NG LANDOWNERNAME

Revised 7/1/2021

Is the applicantthe sole owner ofthe land on which the water right, or portion thereof, proposed for transfer is
located?0 Yes ~No• NOTE: SEE ATTACHEDQUITCLAIM DEED

IfNO, lndude signaturesof alldeeded landowners (andmailing and/or e-mail addresses Ifdifferent than the applicant's) or
attach affidavits of consent (and mailing and/or e-mail addresses)from all landowners or individuals/entities towhich the
water right(s) were conveyed.

Check thefollowing boxes that apply:
~ The applicant is responsible for completion ofchange(s). Notices and correspondence should continue to be

sent to the applicant.
D The receiving landownerwill be responsible for completing the proposed change(s) after the final order Is

Issued. Coples ofnotices and correspondence should be sentto this landowner.
D Both the receiving landowner and applicantwill be responsible for completion ofchange(s). Coples ofnotices

and correspondence should be sentto this landowner and the applicant.

Atthistime, are the lands in this transfer application inthe process ofbeing soldi1D Yes @ No
IfYES, and you knowwhothe new landowner will be, please complete the receiving landowner lnfon:natlon table
below. Ifyou do not knowwho the new landowner will be, then a requestfor assignmentwlll have to be flied for
ata later date.

Ifa property sells, the certificated water right(s) located on the land belong to the newowner,
unless a sale agreementor other documentstatesotherwise. For more Information see:
https://www.oregon.gov/owrd/WRDFormsPDF/Transfer Property Transactlons.pdf



t8] Check here if anyof the water rights proposed for transfer are or will be located within or served by
an irrigation or other water district. (Tip: Complete and attach Supplemental Form D.)-
IRRIGATIONDISTRICTHAME ADDRESS
CENTRALOREGON IRRIGATION DISTRICT - 1055 SW LAKE RD
aTY STATE I ZIP
REDMOND OR 97756

D Check here ifwater for any of the rights supplied under a water service agreement or other
contract for stored water with a federal agency or other entity.

ENTITY NAME ADDRESS
JEFFERSON COUNTY COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT 85 SE"D" ST - --
aTY STATE I ZIP
MADRAS - - - OR 97741

~ Tomeet State Land Use Consistency Requirements, you must list all county, city, municipal
/ corporation, or tribal governmentswithin whose jurisdictionwater will be diverted, conveyed or used.

RECEIVED
o+0322.tt.

OWRD

Revised 7/1/2021 P.ennanent TransferApplication Form-Page 6 of9 RECEIVED TACS



Part 5 of5-Water Right Information

Please use a separate Part 5 for each water right being changed. See instructions on page 6, to
copyand paste additional Part 5s, or to add additional rows to tables within the form.

CERTIFICATE # 83732

Description ofWater DeliverySystem

System capacity: 0.137 cubic feet per second (cfs) OR

gallons per minute (gpm)

Describe the currentwater delivery system or the system that was in place at some time within the last
five years. Include information on the pumps, canals, pipelines, and sprinklers usedto divert, convey,
and applythe water at the authorized place of use.WATER IS PUMPED FROM PODTO PIPELINE FOR
FLOOD IRRIGATION.

Is this POD/POA MeasuAuthorized on
the Certificate or Twp Rng Sec K (from

Is It Proposed? SU

POD "OFF" 14S 14 E 20 SE SW 100 1896' S, 1717' E OFW X
COR SEC20

I
Authorized +s 1250' N, 2220' EOFSW

POD "ON" 13 E 34 SE SW 103
~ Proposed I i CORSEC34

Table 1. Loca tion of Authorized and Proposed Point(s) of Diversion (POD} QrAppropriation (POA}
(Note: If the POD/POA name is not specified on the certificate, assign it a name or number here.)

Check all type(s) of change(s} proposed below(change "CODES" areprovided In parentheses}:

] lace of Use (POU) D Supplemental Use to Primary Use (Sto P)

] characterof Use (USE) [] Point ofAppropriation/Well (POA)

[] Point of Diversion (POD) [] Additional Point ofAppropriation (APOA)
D Additional Point of Diversion (APOD) [] substitution (SUB)

D Surface Water POD to GroundWater D Government Action POD (GOV)
POA (SW/GW)

Will all ofthe proposed changes affectthe entirewater right?

[]Yes Complete only posed ("to" or Inds) section ofTable2on the next pag€ the
"CODES" listed todescribe th 5edchanges.

IC] No Complete all of Table 2 to describe the portion ofthe water right to be changed.

RECEIVED

13897
Revised 7/1/2021 PermanentTransfer Application Form - Page7of9
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Please use and attach additional pages ofTable 2 as needed.
See page 6 for instructions.

Do you have questions about how to fill-out the tables?
Contactthe Dep,artment at503-986--0900 and ask for Transfer Staff. 1

Table 2. Description of Changes to Water Right Certificate# 83732
Listthe change proposed for the acreage in each • If more than one change is proposed, specify the acreage associated with each change.
If there is more than one POD/POA involved in the proposed changes, specify the acreage associated with each POD/POA.

- ,,
AUTHORIZED (the "from" or "off' lands) I I PROPOSED (the "to" or "on" lands)

II The listing that appears on thecertificate BEFORE PROPOSED CHANGES
Proposed The listing as itwould appearAFTER PROPOSED CHANGES

List only that part or portion ofthewater right that will be changed. Gl'@nges (see are made.
II I fe::0EfES..from' I P9gs

Gvt Ir Type of USE POD()or previous Gvt POA(s)to II
R0A(s) (namePorty ~gWTypeo1 PrtontvTwp Rng Sec ¼¼ Tax Lototor Acres listed on ornumber Date Pase) TWP, Rng Sec X 'fax Lot Loter Acres USE be used DateDLC £ertificate f@nTable 1) i DLC (from

II ,, - -­ ~ ----' I II • Table 1)
w ref4MP.l!E.

,_
-,..

t - P.801#1 POD J
2 s 9 E 'is NE Nw !100 15.0 lfffgatlon ,.,, 1901 P.8U/P.OD 2 s 9 E 1 NW NW 500 1 ilO!O POD #5 !1901.,,,

#2'I ~ 7 3 -
soo!

y

rooisI I I! s 9 E NW 50 1901
ks

POU,'USE, 13 s 13 E 34 NE SW 103 2.6 NU POD 1892POD
Ii 13 s 13 E 34 SE sw 103 8,4 NU POD 1892-

~ ~ -

r-- II

,.

,_
11

-•-
-

·re
ffiq I

ril - --
-g -,:, TOTALACRES: TOTALACRES: 11.0- ,__c:,

Additional remarks:-•

0
~::c I

0

Revised 7/1/].021 Permanent TransferApplication Form - Page 8 of9 TACS



Certificate# 83732
For Placeof Use or Character of Use Changes
Are there other water right certificates, water use permits or ground water registrations associated
with the "from" or the "to" lands? 1:8] Yes D No

If YES, list the certificate, water use permit, or groundwater registration numbers:

C-94956 IR & C-76714 IS.

PursuanttoORS 540.510, any "layered" water use such as an irrigation right that is supplemental to
a primary right proposed for transfer must be included in the transfer or be cancelled. Any change
to a groundwater registration mustbe filed separately in a ground water registration modification application.

For Substitution (ground water supplemental irrigationwill be substituted for surface water primary irrigation)

Ground water supplemental Permit or Certificate#
Surface water primary Certificate#__•

For a change from Supplemental lrri~tion Use to Primary Irrigation Use

Identify the primary certificate to be cancelled. Certificate#__

For a change in polnt(s) of appropriation (well(s)) or additional point(s) of appropriation:

] we log(s) are attachedfor each authorized and proposed well(s) that are clearly labeled and associated
with the correspondingwell(s) in Table 1 above and on the accompanying application map.
Tip:You maysearch for well logs on the Department's web page at:
http:ljapps.wrd.state.or.us/apps/gw/well log/Default.aspx

AND/OR

D Describe the construction of the authorized and proposedwell(s) ln liable 3 for anywells that do not
have a well log. For proposedwells notyetconstructed or built, provide "a best estimate" for each
requested Information element in the table. The Department recommends you consult a licensedwell
driller, geologist, or certified water right examiner to assist with assemblingthe Information necessary to
complete Table 3.

Table 3. Construction ofPoint(s) ofAppropriation
Anywell(s) in this listingmust be clearly tied to correspondingwell(s) described in Table 1 and shown on the
accompanying application map. Failure to provide the information will delaythe processing of your transfer
application until it is received. The information is necessary for the departmentto assess whether the proposed
well{s) will access the same sour:ce aquifer; as the authorized point(s) ofi appropfiiation (P@AI). iliheill>eµ,a)'tmerat is
prohibited by law from approving POA changes that do not accessthe same source aquifer.

Toalwel
depth

cashe
lnfi!ivalst

RECEIVED
. •, 77
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Supplemental Form D

Water Right Transfers Within the Boundaries
of or Served by an Irrigation District or other
Water Supplier (Association, Ditch Co., etc.)
[For transfers submitted underOARChapter690 DNvslon 380)

OREGON

WATER RESOURCES
DEPARTMENT

OregonWaterResources Department
725 SummerStreet NE, SuiteA
Salem, Oregon 97301-1266
503-986-0900
www.oregon.gov/OWRD

The Department requires non-district applicants to communicate with districts/water suppllers during the
planning and preparation oftransfer applications involving water rights having a point ofdiversion or
appropriation (POD/POA) or place of use (POU) served by or located within the boundaries of an irrigation
district, orother type ofwater supplierto which assessments are paid. In some cases consent will be
required from the district orwatersuppller.

This form must be includedwith any transfer application that involves rights served by or located within the
boundaries of a district or othertype ofwater supplier.

1. APPLICANT INFORMATION
PHONE (HM) - -NAME

PHILIP H. KNIGHT& PENELOPE P. KNIGHT --

PHONE(WK) FAX
-I CEU

- 541-977-5275 -
ADDRESS
34645 SW CLOUDREST LN
CITY I STATE [e l E-MAll..
HILLSBORO OR 97123 - -

2. DISTRICT orWATER SUPPLIER INFORMATION
-

DISTRICT/WATERSUPPLIER NAME PHONE (HM)
CENTRAL OREGON IRRIGATION DISTRICT
PHONE (WK) I CELL FAX
541-548-6047 - - - -
ADDRESS - -
1055SWLAKE RD -
CITY -1 STATE I ZIP I E·MA!t••
REDMOND OR 97756

•• By providing an e-mail address, the applicant and/orthe district/water suppller consents to receive all correspondence
from the Department electronlcally. Coples of final orderdocuments willalso be malled.

3. WATER RIGHTS ISSUED IN THE NAME OF, or LOCATED WITHIN, or SERVED BY AN IRRIGATION DISTRICT,
OTHER DISTRICT, ORWATER SUPPLIER

a. List the water right(s) involved in this transfer:

llast Revised 11-2019

BureauofReclamation

Page 1of3

Attach additional pagesforadditional waterr,ghts ifnecessary.

Application / Permit/ Previous l Is the water right In the name of a :CertificateDecree Transfer - district, watersupplier,or BOR?~
83732 YESL I1. --

2. - • t- YES
3. - YESI-

"e + ·-

Supplemental Form D for Division 380 TransfersWithin a District/Water Supplier

1389EcvD

OWRD



b. Determine a district's/water supplier's connection to your points ofdiversion (POD)or appropriation
(POA) and places ofuse (POU). (You may need to consult with your district/watersupplier.]

CURRENT ASSOCIATIONS Please answerthefollowing "yes"or "no" questions:

YESO NO [8J One or more ofthe current POD(s) / POA(s) Involved In the transferare served by a
district/water supplieror rely on BOR water.

YESO NO t8] All or a portion ofthe current POU involved In this proposed transfer receives water
for either primary or supplemental irrigation from the district/water supplier; i.e.,
the POU is currently layered with a district orBOR watersupplied waterright(s).

PROPOSED ASSOCIATIONS Please answer thefollowing "yes" or "no" questions:

YESO o[] one or more ofthe proposed POD(s) / POA(s) involved in the transfer are currently
served orwill be served by a district/water supplier If the transfer ls approved, or
rely on BOR water.

YES 18] NOD All ora portion ofthe proposed POU involved In this proposed transfer currently
receives orwill receive either primary or supplemental Irrigation from the
district/watersupplier; i.e., the POU w/11 be layered with a district/watersupplieror
BOR watersupplied waterright(s).

COMMENTS OR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION: CHANGING liO NURSERY USE AND LAYERING WITH DISJRICT
IR AND IS FOR USE WHEN ASHORTAGE IN DISTRICTSUPPLIEDWATER OCCURS.

4. APPLICANT'S SIGNATURE
(1) 1 certify that I have notified the district/water supplier about the proposed water right transfer

application by (check one]:
[Q ema,0 phone, [l postal mall,D In person, orO other (please specify)

(2) I certify that to the best ofmy knowledge the Information contained In this Supplemental Form ID Is

";/ 12k. ASMd 72-2s-2
i@me@or@@o fen/ k€

5. (WHENREQUIRED) DISTRICT orWA'T:ER SUPPLIER CONSENTTO THE PROPOSEDWATER RIGHTTRANSFER

District ManagerorWater Supplierconsent is required if any box on this form is marked "YES."

The district/water supplier certifies the following:

(1) The district/water supplier has reviewed the applicant's proposed water right transferapplication and
maps; and

(2) The district/watersupplier consents to the proposed water, r,ight transfer, apRllcatlon. k:> ·,¥-h~~o-1~.

Supplemental Form O for;Division 380TransfersWithin a District/WaterSupplier Page2of3

13897
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YESO NO[] ARer proof of completion, the confirmingwater right certificate is to remain in the
name ofthe U.S. Bureau of Reclamation orthe district/watersupplier.

Yes[] No[] ne district/water supplierwill be responsible for submitting-the claim of beneficial
use prepared by a Certified Water Rights Examiner (CWRE).

24i, Hoene-,M»wt.127:Z/
Signatu ofDistrictManager /Water uppller Name (p,:irit), Title T Date

COID consent to the proposed water right transfer is conditionally provided, as set forth in the attached letter.

Supplemental Form D for Division 380 Transfers Within a District/WaterSupplier Page3of3
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December 28, 2021

OregonWater Resources Department
725 Summer St NE Ste100
Salem, OR 97301

RE: Supplement Form D forWater Right TransferApplication involving C-83732

ToWhom It May Concern:

John Short andWater Rights Services, LLC prepared a draft water right transfer application on behalf of Philip
H. Knight and Penelope P. Knight involving C-83732. Because the "ON" lands for the proposed transfer are
located within the boundary of Central Oreg_0n Irrigation District (COID) and already reeeive water delivered
by COID pursuant to COID's water rights, Mr. Short notified COIO of the proposed transfer and requested that
COIO consent to the proposed transfer and complete Supplemental Ferm 0.

COIO is conditionally consenting to the proposed transfer, and has completed theSupplemental Form D
accordingly. The consent is conditioned as set forth below. We would request that this letter be included as
part of the record for the proposed transfer, and be taken into consideration by the Department in
determiningwhether to ultimately approve or deny the transfer application.

COID holds two certificates, C-94956, a 1900 primary irrigation right to use Deschutes live flow, and C-76714, a
1913 supplemental irrigation right to use storage from Crane Prairie Reservoir. Both ofthese certificates are
appurtenant to the "ON" lands that are the subjeet of the transfer application, and the proposed transfer
application map places water onto lands fully irrigated b;y the appurtenant COID water rights.

We have the followingcomments and eoncems:

'As an initial matter, the proposed transfer application proposes tochange the authorized use under C-83732
from irrigation to nursery use, with the nursery use to be lay.ered with COID's primary irrigation ancl
supplemental irrigation rights "for usewhen a shortage in district supplied water occurs."

After speakingwith the current farm operator for the "ON" lands, Eric Hagerty, we understand that the
intention hereis toonly use the C-83732water ina truly supplemental manner, in that the operator is only
wanting the transferred water in early April or at the end of the irrigation season, and only when GOIO water is
not available and COID is not otherwisedeliveringwater. With that said, COID is not aware of any intention to
convert the current farming operation to nursery stock, and absent suet, conversion, COID is eorneerned that
the transfer cannot be proven up. At a more general level, €@ID is concerned that transfer applications
seeking to change the authorized use ofwater from irrigationto nurseryuse-whentherewill be no bona fide
nursery use-amounts to an end-run aroundthe standard approach taken to layering primacy and
supplemental irrigationrights within irrigationdistricts.

1055 SWLake Ct. Redmond, 0R 97756 541-548-6047 old.org

13897
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Related to the above, COID is concerned that if thewater under C-83732 is conveyed through the same
irrigation system and used at the same time that COID water is also being conveyed and used, then the water
will become co-mingled. Ifso, therewill be noway to accurately document use under any transfer order for
the required claim of beneficial use report. Similarly, therewill be noway t0 d0wment b.eneficial us·e
following confirmation and certification of the transfer as well. And along these same lines, ifwater under C­
83732 andwater under COID's rights is being used at the same time, it will be impossible to know if andwhen
thewater user is exceedingCOID's maximum delivery rate.

In sum, COID is consenting to thetransfer on condition that if approved, the transfer order will prohibit co­
mingling with COID water rights. To accomplish this, the use under the new nursery right should be limited to
those times in which COID water is actually unavailable and COID is not otherwise deliveringwater, or to the
months of November through March, when COID water would not be available to support nursery uses. We
would note that these are the sameconditions that COID requested to be placed on the approval of transfer
application T-13793 in the event the Department decides to approve T-13793. This other application involves
"ON" lands that are adjacent to the "ON" lands at issue under the immediate proposed transfer application.
Finally, our consent is conditioned on the requirements that the nursery rights are limited to actual nursery
use and the installation and use of totalizing flew meters to accurately track COID water use separate and
apart from any use authorized under the transfer application.

Please let us know if you have any questions or would like to discuss further.

Sincerely,

Craig Horrell
Managing Director

10555wLilla! Ct. Redmond, OR 97756 541-548-6047 cold.ors
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RJlm: ..Fna-c:ura..uaDEID. eat trev,,at.t3Lra. co......._ ..

MOPARTOFNYSTEVESNErOAOYEFOTOOuIAwrOrunANLUCTNOCCOnECOCALLg

OIJITClAlNDEED
KNOWAll BYTBESE PRESENTS tb:t 8UERRANG.BC.------

BlJ'TlER RAHCH. INC.
5294NWLONEPINEROAD
TERREBONNE. ORm&J -~----...~PHILIP&PENEl.OPE lOOGHT
34645SWCLOUDRESTLANE
HIUS60RO, OR 97123 ...a-,: u

Greerrtaeat#ts RJR
llfOOSDERS USE

#=TG5717°
34645SWctOUDRESfLANE
HU.SBORO , ORS71Z3

unettnotadoante., pend ad tarmater toacest4grant

-- - - - - - ~

hereinaft<t caJJcdgra,nur. for thecoosideration hereinafter sated, docs hereby n::mlse. release noo ron:,-crqui1dllim umo _
PHILIP & PENELOPE KNIGHT .,

hcreinaflcr allal grantee, andunto gramtee's beirs, succssors adasigns, all ofthe gr:,ntor's nght. tide •nil inicn:s1 in thot cett•in
real property, with the tcn=U;; hcrcdil4mt,lis andappurtenances thereunto belonging cc in any way appertaining, situated in
CROOK __County, Sate ofOregon,decribed as followsfl•saMacrlption oiJpropµry}:

THATCERTAINOREGON\.VATER RIGHTDESCRIBED IN.!)REGONWAlJ;R RESOURCESOEPARTMEN:rCE,RTIFICATE
83732OR AfN SUPERCEEllNGCERTIACATES, EXHIBITA, CONSISTIN!3OF 11.0!,CRESAND 0.137 CFSAPP!;RTEJ-IANT
TOTAXLOT100IN SECTION 211, TOWNSHIP14 SOVTHRANGE14 EAST, 11\rMASDEPICTEDIN El'.(HIBITAATTACHED
HERETOAND INCORPORATEOBYREFERENCE.

trSPAHr,cOTCDscTCONFEv.)
To Haveand to Hold thesamewuognmli:c andgrantee's hdn. sua,,;ssors andass
The INc nnd .ictual considcn,tlon poid for this tnmsfer, suted ln,tcnnS ofdoll:u,;, is

RetumTo:
DeschutesCounty
TttleCompany
061633

THISDOCUMINTPILEDPOECODD
OQCIMDalPffYffil,SCXlaANYAI!,
ANACCOMMODATIONONLY.TTASNOT
BEENEXAMIDA9TOITSxEcCUTON
0, TOITEFFECTUONTHITTTLI

rnhicbj conticicr;icioR <1> (Tho.......,.bca,ua theS)'fflbolc.,, if noupp!labte.1bciiild bedeleted.See O 93.0JOJ
In consuvlng this instrumeot, where the 00111UI o rcquires, the singular inclu_des the plural, and all grammatical changes

sluil l be made so that this instrument shall apply cquully ID businesses, '1!hcr'endllcs ond r lnillvi1lm1J. . ·• '
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, gnu11or hasoa:uted !his insttvmenLon ----·-_ _ ,, • ,;·-·--= ony

signature on behalfof a business orOlh& entity ismadewith _the~o~- t cntitti . · ·· . ·
88M $Gm OR~ THISmlU8lt Tl£PSISOI~ ID:mt£,~ ~ \ I~-~ ."·· •I/IOOlllEOOJTIHf:f'tRSOllSIIISIIT5.IF.wl,lHEIDRSt95.XQ,,lii.1)1 Nllll!UISlOltilJI,® ,1"" ~lM c.~.
sa:rOlS6 IO 11,ClW'll'llat, IJSOlt,IWSml,SECIOISZIO!l>,,tJ!7,0I.Yiel 15:"ll&al -=---------a - -~
Ul\'S~NllSB:'TmS~OIAPIB!~"21114.TrilSl!ISTRWf.llf,IJO!'SIKIT>U.f1/1~r0 ~- , .#gZZEEea±!Eat2Pg#%$%%%.#$#% s bl g •
l011lE'PRCmllYSIOlDOEtllMlHllE'Al'l'!llf!iLIIECIIYGICWIIYPI.Alfflli00'»111.18,TTO , <:Zr,,
Wlf'fl!W llE \filj If I.NI!)a£Hll!WIWl'SISALll'l!WY!ST.laJSl£JlGi(IIPIJm. ,S :e~ .~\1-L
Of/11,lDIi CRS112.atoCJI21s.DIG.ll)l'6lfY11£Al'l'R(MI)USUOf 111: lllT(JI l\llal,JOC£lEI- - ~---'- -,;-····-------
I.UIIEA!t-YL.IIOSOilllM'SIX[S.l&lllSH,llillll&llRRffSI~,s CERe ICRS31UJl,1.'CJ , >. •
10 IIWR JBCXJT 11£ RGITS IE IEGBlRNi l'l'.0F.RIY ow.es; F Alt"( 01!001CRS t9SJOO,
ISS.lllllAIO19S.ll5!ll),t533$NIIJSECOO\'S5lOI.!,_~ ',2t;ORai(ll~EfD'IS2
lll!l/l!IJ17.11'.IPTE!le,CRQJ1u,'\'Sllt!I.NEJ..,_,.,..1T07,0W'131!,~Ul!:i2ll.~ _

STATEOFOREGON, County of4Sh#s-)s.
This instrument wasacknow ledged before me on .---------- -------

RECEIVED
138 9?
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STATE OF OREGON

COUNTY OF CROOK

CERTIFICATE OF WATER RIGHT

THIS CERTIFICATE ISSUED TO

BUTLER RANCH, INC.
5294 NW LONE PINE ROAD
TERREBONNE, OREGON 97760

confirms the right to use the waters of the CROOKED RIVER, a tributary
of the DESCHUTES RIVER for IRRIGATION of 11.0 ACRES!.

of the State
at Salem, in the

me 1, at Page 449.

This right was confirmed by decree of the Circuit Cc
of Oregon for Crook County. The deeree is of recor
Order Record of the Water Resources Director in Vol
The date of priority is 1892.

The amount of water to which this right is entitled is limited to an
amount actually beneficially used, and shall not exteed 0.137 CUBIC
FOOT PER SECOND if available at the original point of diversion: NW){
SW, SECTION 8, T 15 S, R 16 E, W.M., 744.2 FEET SO H AND 321 FEET
EAST FROM THE WEST¾ CORNER QF SECTI©N 8, or its .ivalent in case of
rotation, measured at the point of diversion.

The point of diversion is located as follows:

SE ¾ SW , Section 20, T. 14 S., R. 14 E. W.M.;
1896 feet South and 1717 feet East from West ¾.Corner of
Section 20.

I I

I I

This is a final order in other than a concest'"edf c~se. l!?hd:siorder, is subject to
judicial review under ORS 183.484. Any petition for judicial review must be filed
within the 60 day time period specified by OR.S 183. 484 (2). Pu.suant to 0RS 536.075
and OAR 137-004-0080 you may either petition for ju•aa_dal re!riew or petition the
Director for reconsideration of this order. A petition for r!consideration may be
granted or denied by the Director, and if no action is t, en within 60 days
following the date the petition was filed, the petition snal1 .6e deemed.denied.

the amount of water used .for irrigation, together the amount
secured under any other right existing for the same] is limited
to a diversion of ONE-EIGHTIETH of one cubic foot pl:r second, or its
equivalent for each acre irrigated, and shall be fufther limit~d t0 a
diversion of not to exceed 4.0 acre-feet per acre fr each acre
irrigated during the irrigation season of each year]

I'

RECEIVE
T-7248.RA

ORD



Page ':r.w0

A description of the place of lise to which this
is as follows:

is appurtenant

SW ¼ SW ¾ :1.1.0 ACRES
SECTION 20

TOWNSHIP 14 S0UTlt,, RANGE J.4 lEhST, w·.M.

This certificate is issued Ee e0n- · · . e in, P©INT • J;}filVERSl'f©N
approved by an order of the Water .ly 9,
1997, approving Transfer App· with
certificates 72..947, 74199, and 74200 supe:i::s _ --=--,..,,~ , St:a!:,e
Record of Water Right Certifica-t:es.

The fol lowing conditions apply to this right:

1. The quantity of water diwerted at the ne rsion,
together with that diverted at not
exceed the quant.ity of wat:e'l: 1 original
point of diversion.

2. When required by fl.he
maintain a headgafe, an in-~ine fl, -e~
suita15le deviee fer measuring and of water
diverted. The type and p]ans oft•
device must be approved by the Dep
construction and shall be inst:a11e- isd!en
of the Department.

The right to the cted
to beneficial use
subject to allot
de<::ree.

Issued JAN 0 9 2008



Application for Water Right

transfer
Evidence of Use Affidavit

OREGONa
WATER RESOURCES
DEPARTMENT

Oregon Water Resources Department
725Summer Street NE, Suite A
Salem, Oregon 97301-1266
(503) 986-0900
www .wrd.state.or.us

Please print legibly ortype. Beas specific as possible. Attach additional pages ifyou need more spacing.
Supporting documentation must beattached.

State of Oregon
ss

County of DESCHUTES)

I, BRYCE WFTHERS, in my capacity as WATER RIGHT SPECIALIST,

mailing address PO BOX 1830 BEND, OR 97709

telephone number (541)389-2837, beingfirst duly sworn depose and say:

1. My knowledge ofthe exercise or status ofthe water right is based on (check one):

D Personal observation ~ Professional expertise

2. I attest that:

waterwas used during the previous five years on the entire place of usefor
Certificate# 83732; OR

D My knowledge is specificto the use of water at the following locations within the last five years:

Govttot Acres -Certificate # Township Range Mer Sec ¼ ¼
L_ orDLC (if applicable)

-

= - -
-

- -
·--

, II= ~

RECEIVED
Water has been used at the p ropriation formorethan
10 years for Certificate#- ric

Confirming Certificate# has been issued within the pastfive years;OR

Part or all of thewater right was leased instream at sometimewithin tlie last five years. The
instream lease number, is:__(Nete: Iftheentire rightproposed for
transferwas not leased, additional evidence ofuse is needed for the portion not leased instream.); OR

Thewater right is not subject toforfeiture and documentation that a presumptionof forfeiture fornon-use
would be rebutted under 0RS540.610(2)is attac;hed.

□
□

OR

□
□

Revised 7/1/2021 Evidenceof Use Affidavit - Page 10f2



3. lihe water right was used for: (e.g., crops, pasture, 'etec.): P-ASil!lRE

it. I understand that if I do no lieoft ts shewn i.n thetableb u
statements, my application wil inco

Signature of Affiartt 0ate

Signed and sworn to (or affirmed) before metmis_8_ dayor Doc

OFFICIAL STAMP
LINDA LEEMILL.ER

NOTARYPUBLIC-OREGON
COMMISSION NO. 1013752

MY COMMISSION EXPIRESJULY 12, 2025

Nata,

My commission sores: _hol, /23,2025_

opy of been
a withi last ining

•
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BUTLER RANCH, INC.

I, Robfft R. Povey, Oregon Certified later Rlght
Examfner /1f16, hn6y cerll& this fl1tal
proof map was pFtp(l!'fld under my dirict
suparvisfon.

The preparation of this map is for the Pfll'P-011B
of identifying the location of the noter night
diversion point only and has no intent to provide
dimensions or locatlons of proji6rtj otmsrll{Ip /lij'BS.

OVVRD



lland Use
Information Form

Applicant(s): PHILIP H. & PENELOPE P. KNIGHT

Mailing Address: 34645 SWCLOUDREST LANE

OREGO N Oregon Water Resources Department
725 Summer Street NE, Suite A
Salem, Oregon 97301-1266
(503) 986-0900

"?g wwow.oreon.sov/owR

Oty: HILLSBORO State: OR Zip code: 97123 Daytime Phone: __

A. Land and Location

Please include the following information for aU tax lots where water will be diverted (taken from its source), conveyed (transported),
and/or used or developed. Applicants for municipal use, or irrigation uses within irrigation districts may substituteexisting and
proposed service-area boundaries for the tax-lot information requested below.
Township Range Section x TaxLot # Plan Designation (e.g., Water to be: Proposed Land

Rural Resldentlal/RR·S) Use:

13S 13E 34 103 EFU Qoverted [] covered DO used NU--
[lorvered 0 Conveye<I D us«a-- -- -- -- -- -- --
D]overted D Conveyed DJ used-- -- -- -- -- -- --

List all counties and cities where water Is roosed to be diverted, conveved, and/or used or develo ed:

JEFFERSON COUNTY.

B. Description ofProposed Use

Type of application to be filed with the Water Resources Department:
0 Permit to Use or Store Water 181 WaterRight Transfer O Permit Amendment or Ground Water Registration Modification
0 Limited Water Use License O Allocation of Conserved Water O Exchange ofWater

Source ofwater: 0 Re5ervoir/Pond D Groundwater 181 Surfacewater (name) CROOKED RIVER

Estimated quantity of water needed: 0.137 181 cublc,feet per second []gallons per minute 0 acre-feet

Intended use of water: 0 Irrigation
0 Municipal

Briefly describe:

0 eommerdal O Industrial
0 Quasi-Municipal O lnstream

0 Domestic forhousehold(s)
181 Other NU-NURSERY USE

TRANSFER 11 ACRES OF IRRIGATION TO ANEW PLACE OF USEAND A NEW POINT OFAPPROPRIATION, &

CHANGE TO NURSERY USE.

Note to applicant: Ifthe Land Use Information Form cannot be completed while you wait, please have a localgovernment
representative sign the receipt at the bottom of the next page and Include it with the applicationfiled withthe Water Resources
Department

See bottomofPage 3. ➔

Revised 2/8/2010 LandUse Information Form- Page2of3 RECEIVED

13 89 WRD

WR/FS



For Local Government Use Only

The following section must be completed by a planning official from each county and city listed unless the projectwill be located
entirely within the city limits. In that case, only the city planning agency must complete this form.This deals only with the local
land-use plan. Do not inj:lude approva l for activities such as building or grading permits.

Please checktheappropriate box below and provide the requested information

3and uses to be served by the proposed water uses (incduding proposed construction) are allowed outright or are not regulated
by your comprehensive plan. Cite applicable ordinance secti on(s):

0 Land uses to be served by the proposed water uses {induding proposed construction) involve discretionary land-use approvals
as listed in the table below. {Please attach documentation of applicable land-use approvals which have already been obtained.
Record ofAction/land-use decision and accompanying findings are sufficient) If approvals have been obtained but all appeal
periods have not ended, check "Being pursued."

Type of Land-UseApproval Needed OleMost Significant, Applicable PlanPolldes & Land-UseApproval:(e.g, plan amendments, rezones,conditi onal-use Ordinance Section References
permits, etc.)

D Obl:JinNI D ee111 ,.,,.,,.,d

- - Doted 0 Not Bein, PurtuNI- 0 Ob1ainod 0 B<i111 PurtuNI

- - - Doerled 0 Not Bfln& Pun:uNI

0 Ob11lned [oe«Purves
DJ oenied 0 Not Being Pursued

- DJoulned 0 BelnJIPursued

- - - Doenied 0 Not Being Pursued

0 Obt>lnod []eeint Pursued

- - ·- - - D oenied []Not seinrPursued

'111,n me:/t6ta/_[]an
/"SfU'7d»a7i<446. one_1,4/2/

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPT.
85 SE "D" STREET

MADRAS OREGON 971741

Local governments are invited to express special land-use concerns ormake recommendations to the Water Resources Department
regarding this proposed use of water below, or on a separat heet

Note to local government representative: Please complete this form or sign the receipt below and return it to the applicant. If you
sign the receipt, you will have 30 days from theWater Resources Department's notice date to return the completed Land Use
Information Form or WRD may presume the Janel use associat.ecl with the proposed use ofwater is compatible with local
comprehensive plans.

Revised 2/8/2010 landUse.I nforma tion Form- Page3 of 3

RECEIVED
WR/FS

OWRD



OREGON--
rt@

WATER RESOURCES
_D E PARTM ENT

RECEIVED
JAN 2 4 2022

OWRD
Date Received (Date Stamp Here)

©WR0 Over-the-Coanter Submissi0rn Recei t
AmatNemets) a Aaresss±nil«;ha444Id"Mi'jf}thnelo
34tot, clouds± Lane, llllboo,0f. 91t23

TransactionTe: opp\cah 50 bis<1 in]ka044­
Fees Received: $ 3 J 590.00

p,

D Cash Q__Check: Check No. 12e
omet) on check- Phkpo H Kahl ,tnng,Kai:
Address on cheek: 33)SCludOsElane,lilsloo

Thank you for your submission. Oregon Water Resourees Department (Department) staff will
review your submittal as soon as possible.

If your. submission is determined to be complete, you will receive a receipt for the fees paid and
an acknowledgement letter stating your submittal is complete.

If detemrninee:l to be incomplete, your submission and the accompanying fees will be returned with
an explanation of deficiencies that must be addressed in order for the submittal to beaccepted.

If you have any questions, please feel free to contact the Department's Customer Service staff
at 503-986-0801 or 503-986-0810.

Sinc;erely,
OWRDCustomerService Staff

Submission received by:~~~
(Name dfOWRD staff},

• Complete this Submi: [2)copies. Place onecopywith the check/ cash; and plaee the other
copywiththe submis: therdocument).

• 0ate-stamg all pages. • TE: D p check.)
• Give this ori inal Su Re nt.

• Record iission infor mn CEI THECOUNTE t.
• Place the Submissi t Gk/cas rn e small tog cirawer, (i.e., " p {l)rawer'1, Rlaee the

Submission Receipt with sub pp/iGation/otherrdoifument) In tile tar raweF.

7 er, S lte 'fi. Salem, ©R 9i7:30!1l
pl 1-98 I



PermanentTransferApplication Intake Completion Checklist

Transfer# T- lb?:1
Supplemental · ~ ~
to Primary ~

APOD

APOA

nsferred?

99 ro
Surface to
GroundGovAction

Substitution

Check the Certificate{s) in WRIS

If OKand complete, check box to the left; if NOTr, fill in.

[ef" 1. Is applicant information complete? Have all applicants listed at the top of the page signed at the bottom?
If no, what is missing? Whose signature is missing? so•- cp ta"'-='= a,~

~Do'es applicant indicate the place of use is in or near an irrigation district? Is a F0rm ID indudeg,iP O NpA.
Name ofthe district:.Colp_ Ce4hal Ors4as In,sat )jshcf

LY. 5 ofr applicatiorn, has the applicant(s) completed the entire page and does the informationmatch
the description of the explanation of the reasons for transfer on Pait 4 of tlie application?
If no, you may need to contact the applicant or agent? ........, -===--==------=-===--

~Isthere only one (1)water right included in this transf~r application?
If no, are the criteria of OAR 690-380-322.0 for more than oneWRmet? Yes or [O
If no, then the transfer applicati0n CANNOT be accepted. See attached "3220" Decision Tree Fl0wcliaft.

,•.~ Formultiple certtificates do each of the certificates listed on Application Page ii. have theirown
fV' '=\r -· separate completedPart 5 tables 1 & 27

If no, which certificate(s) are missing a separate Part 5 tables 1 & 2i!--...,,.,.,,==--==---=="===

~- Is the map prep,ared and signed by a CWRE? Does the map:, meet requirements?
If no, what is missing?---=~--~----=---=· Magwaiver included? CJ Yes D N0

f a change in point of appropriation (POA), have tlie well legs been include<:!? ~/A.

[f8. Ifa changein place of use (POU)withinUmatilla County, have the applicant(s) provideda
Supplemental Form U?- 'fll_N/A. .

[T9. If all boxeson this che :are checked (with no remaining deficie ifed), ACCEPT the application.
Put this application in omgleteness check sheet in the tran - .

OR: [] Ifall boxes to th areNT th ti accepted.
It should be returner and the i s
(llpplication Page !l, unless the a to t 0 in 2-3days.

Actions taken: f!Jate:#-

Revised 7/14/2021



Permanent Transfer Application Intake Completion Checklist

1 Base Fee (includes one type of change to one water right for up to 1cfs) 1 $1,360

Types of change proposed:
0 Place of Use
0 Character of Use
0 Point of Diversion/Appropriation

Number of above boxes checked = (2a)
Subtract 1 from the number in line 2a = (2b) ffonly one change, this will be 0.

2 Multiply line 2b by $1,090 and enter » » » » )> » » » » » •» » » » ,» )> » 2 0

Number of water rights included in transfer (3a)
Subtract 1 from the number in 3a above: (3b)ifenly one waterright this ,wi(I be O

3 Multiply line 3b by $610 and enter » >~ » » » » » » » » » » » » » » » 3 0

Do you propose to addor change a well, change from a surface water POD to a
well, or Substitute·a Suppl Gw right fer a Primary SW righti?

0 No: enter O » » » » » » » » » » » » » » » · » » » » » » » » >>
0 Yes = $480 (4a)

If YES: enter the number ofwells being proposed: (4b)
Subtract 1 from the number in line 4b = (4c) lfonly onewell this will be 0.
Multiply line 4c by $410= (Ad]

4 Add lines 4a and 4d and enter » » » » » » » » » » >»> » » » » » » » 4 0
Do you propose to change the place of use or character of use?
0 ~o: enter.a on line 5 » » » » » » » » » » » » » » » » » » » ,» »
D Yes: enter the cfs for the portions· of the rights to be transferred (see

.example below*): (Sa)
Subtract 1.0 from the number in Sa above: (Sb)
If Sb is 0 or less, enter a en line 5 » » » » » » » » » » » » » » » » »
If 5b is greater than O, round upto the nearest whole number: (5c)_and

5 multiply Sc by $350, then enter on line 5 » » » » » » » » » » » » » 5 0
6 Add entries on lines 1 thr:ough 5 above » » » » » » » » » » Subtotal: 6 0

0
88 Subtr

Is this transfer:
0 necessary to complete a project funded by the Oregon Watershed

Enhancement Board (0WEB) under0RS541.932?
[]endorsed in writing by ODFW as a change that will result in a net benefit to

fish and wildlife habitat?
If one or more boxes is checked, multiply line6 by on

7 .If no » »

Revised7/14/2021



Land Use
Information Form

OREGONg=
WATER RESOURCES
DEPARTMENT

NOTE TO APPLICANTS

OregonWater Resources Department
725 Summer street NE, Suite A
Salem, Oregon 97301-1266
(503)986-0900
www.oregon.gov/OWRD

In orderforyour application to be processed by the Water Resources Department (WRD), this Land Use
Information Form must be completed by a local government planning official in the jurisdiction(s)where
yourwater right will be used and developed. The planning official may choose to complete the form
while you wait, or return the receipt stub to you. Applications received by WRD without the Land Use
Form orthe receipt stub will be returned to you. Please be aware that your application will not be
approved without land use approval.

This form Is NOT required tf:

1) Water is to be diverted, conveyed, and/or used only on federal lands; OR

2) The application is for a water right transfer, allocation ofconserved water, exchange, permit amendment, or ground
water registration modification, andall ofthe following apply:
a) The existing and proposed water use Is located entirelywithin lands zoned for exclusive farm-use or within an

Irrigation district;
b) The application Involves a change In place ofuse only;
c) The change does not Involve the placement or modification ofstructures, Inducing but not limited to water

diversion, impoundment, distribution facllltles, water wells and well houses; and
d) The application involves Irr igation water uses only.

NOTE TO LOCAL GOVERNMENTS
The person presenting the ac ed Land Use Information Form is applying for or modifying a water
right. The Water Resour rtment (WRD) requires its applicants to obtain land-use information to
be sure the water rights o no result in land uses that are incompatible with your comprehensive plan.
Please complete the form or detach the receipt stub and return it totl licant for inclusion in their
water right application. You will receive notice once the applicar de'or her request to
the WRD. The notice will give more information about WRD's w Ide
additional comment op ortunities. You will have 30 days from t plete the
land-use form and ret f no land-use informatl hln that
30-day period, the nd use associated ht is
compatible with you Your attentionto thi isgreatly
appreciated by the a .!:? ment. rn you have a ing this form,
please contact the WR0's Group at 503-986-0801.

RECEIVED
I

Revised 2/8/2010 Land Use Information Form-Page1of3 WR/FS
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0 REGO N Oregon WaterResourcesDepartment
725 Summer Street NE, Suite A
Salem, Oregon 97301-1266
(503) 986-0900

W,\TER R.£S9URCES www.oregon.gov/OWRO
DEPARTMENT

Application for
Permanent Water Right Transfer
Part 1 of 5- Minimum Requirements Checklist

This transfer application will be_retumed if Parts 1 through 5 and all required
attachments are not completedandincluded.

For questions, please call (503) 986-0900,and askforTransfer Section.

Check all items included with this application. (N/A= Not :Applicable)

Part 1-Completed Minimum Requirements Checklist.
Part 2- Completed Transfer Application Map Checklist.
Part 3-Application Fee, payable bychecktothe Oregon Water Resources Department, and
completed Fee Worksheet, page 3. Try the new online fee calculator at:
http://apps.wrd.state.or.us/apps/misc/wrd fee calculator.
Part 4- Completed Applicant Information and Signature.
Part 5- Information aboutWater Rights to be Transferred: How many water rights are to
be transferred? 1 List them here: C-83732

Please include a separate Part 5 for each water right. (See instructions on page 6}
NOTE: A separate transfer application is required for each water rightunless the
criteria in 0AR 690-380-3220aremet.

Attachments:
Completed Transfer Application Map.
Completed Evidence of Use Affidavit and supportingdocumentation.
Affidavit(s) ofConsent from Landowner(s) (ifthe applicant does not own the land the water
right is on.} SEEATTACHED DEED
Supplemental Form D - For water rights served by or issued In the name of an Irrigation
district. Complete when the transfer applicant is notthe irrigation district.
Oregon Water Resources Department's Land Use Information Form with approval and
signature (or signed land use form receipt stub} from each local land use authority inwhich
water is to be diverted, conveyed, and/or used. Not regulred if water is to be diverted,
conveyed, and/or used only on federal lands or if all ofthe followingapply: a} a change In
place of use only, b} nostructural changes, c) the use ofwater is for irrigationonly, andd)
the use is locatedwithin an irrigation district or an exclusive farm use zone.
Water Well Report/Well Log forchanges in p_oint(s} of appropriation (well(s)) or adaitional
point(s) of appropriation.
Geologist Report for a change from a surface water point of diversion to a ground water
point of appropriation (well), if the proposed well is more than500'from the surfacewater
source and more than 1000' upstream or downstream from the pointof diversion. See OAR
690-380-2130for requirements and applicability.

E AREiRETURNING F!t.!leAtlONIF.OR (5 ·
Application fee not ied/insufficient r plete
Land Use not sed or incomplete dosed or incomplete

Additional 1at ·quired
Other/Explan
Staff:

Jso

[Jo

] Xv
] Av

Revised 7/1/2

RECEIVED

1$s
OWRD



Part 2of5-Transfer Application Map

Please be sure that the transfer application mapyou submit includes all the required items and
matches the existingwater right map. Check all boxes that apply.

Certified Water Right Examiner (CWRE) Stamp and Original Signature. For a list of CWRES,
see http://apps.wrd.state.or.us/apps/wr/cwre license view/. CWRE stamp and signature
are not required for substitutions.
Ifmore than three water rights are involved, separate maps are needed for each water right.

Permanent quality printed with dark ink on good quality paper.
The size ofthe map can be8x11 inches,8x 14 inches, 11x17 inches, or up to 30x 30
inches. For 30x30 inch maps, one extra copy is required.

A north arrow, a legend, and scale.

The scale ofthe map must be: 1 inch= 400 feet, 1 inch= 1,320 feet, the scale of the Final
Proof/Claim of Beneficial Use Map (the map used when the permit was certificated), the
scale of the county assessor map if the scale is not smaller than 1 inch = 1,320 feet, or a
scale that has been pre-approved by the Department.

Township, Range, Section, XX, DLC, Government Lot, and other recognized public land
survey lines.

Tax lot boundaries (property lines) are required. Tax lot numbers are recommended.

Major physical features including rivers and creeks showing direction of flow, lakes and
reservoirs, roads, and railroads.
Majorwater delivery system features fromthe point(s) of diversion/appropriation such as
main pipelines, canals, and ditches.
Existing place of use that includes separate hachuring foreach water right, priority date,
and use including number of acres in each quarter-quarter section, government lot, or in
each quarter-quarter section as projected within government lots, donation land claims, or
other recognized public land survey subdivisions. If less than the entirety of thewater r.ight
is being changed, a separate hachuring is needed for lands left unchanged.

[8J D N/A Proposed place of use that includes separate hachuring for each water right, priority date,
and use including number of acres in each quar.ter-quarter section, government lot, or. in
each quarter-quarter section as projected within government lots, donation land claims, or
other recognized public landsurvey subdivisions.

rg:J Existing point(s) of diversion orwell(s) with distance and bearing or coordinates from a
recognized survey corner. This information can be found in yourwater rightcertificate or
permit.

[8J ON/A If you are proposing a change in point(s · or well s sflowtlie roposed location
and label it clearlywith distance and li ates are used,
latitude-longitude coordinatesmay be « :s-seconds with at
least onedigit after the 2xa1 .. al with five or
more digitsafter thede 1mpl

Revised 7/1/2021 PermanentTransferApplication Form-Page2of9 RECEIVED
Jl @ •,
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Part 3 of 5 - FeeWorksheet
FEE WORKSHEET for PERMANENTTRANSFER (exceptSubstitution)

1 Base Fee (includes one type of change to one water right for upto 1cfs) 1 $1,360
--

Types of change proposed:
II r:8] Place of Use r:8] Character of Use r:8] Point of Diversion/Appropriation
II

Number of above boxes checked= 3 (2a) Ii
Subtract 1 fromthe number in line 2a = 2 (2b) Ifonly one change, this will be 0

2 Multiply line 2b by $1090 andenter » » » » » » » » » » )) )) » » » )) » » » » )) )) 2 $2,180
Number of water rights included in transfer 1 (3a)
Subtract 1 from the number in 3a above: 0 (3b) ifonly one water right this will be0 ~

3 Multiply line 3b by $610 and enter» )) » )) » » » » » » » » » )) )) )) » )) )) )) 3 $0
Doyou propose to add or change a well, or change from a surface water POD to a well?

IIr:8] No: enter 0 D Yes: enter $480 for the 1"well to be added or changed (4a)

Doyou propose to add or change additional wells?
[2J No: enter0 D Yes: multiply the number of additi_onal wells by$410 (Ab

4 Add line 4a to line 4b and enter » )) )) )) )) » » » )) )) » » » » )) 4/ $0
Doyou propose to change the place of use or character of use?
D No: enter 0 on line S
ves enter the cfs for the portions of the rights to be transferred (see below*): 0.137 (Sal

Subtract 1.0 fromthe number in Sa above: -.863 (Sb)
If Sb is O or less, enter 0 on line 5» » » » )) )) » )) » )) » » )) )) >) i

I

If Sb is greater than 0, round upto the nearest whole number: (Sc} and multiply
5 5c by $410, then enter on line S )) » » » » » » » » )) )) )) » )) )) >) )) » )) » » )) s $0
6 Addentries on lines 1through 5 above )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )), » )) Subtotal: 6 $3,540

Is this transfer:
D necessary to complete a project funded by the OregonWatershed Enhancement Board

(OWES) under ORS 541.932?
D endorsed in writingby ODFW as a change that will result in a net benefit to fish and

wildlife habitat?
If one or more boxes is checked, multiply line 6 by 0.5 and enter on line 7 »

7 If no box is applicable, enter O on line 7 » )) )) )) )) )) » » )) )) )) )) )) » )) )) )) » » 7 -

8 Subtract line 7 fromline 6 » » » » » » » » » » » » » » 9» » » » TransferFee: 8 $3,540
*Example for Line Sa calculation to transfer45.0 acresof PrimaryCertificate 12345 (total 1.25 cfs for100acres) and 45.0acres

1_ ''cl _1_[_$990.00

Subtract
2 Multi I line 2b b » » » 2

of SupplementalCertificate 87654 (1/80 cfs per acre) on the same land:
1. For irrigation calculate cfsfor eachwater right Involved as follows:

a. Divide total authorized cfsbytotal acres In the water right (for C12345, 1.25 cfs+100 ac); then multiply by the number
of acres to betransferredto getthe transfer cfs (x45 oc=D.56;cfs).

b. If the water rightcertificate does not list·total cfs, butIdentifies the allowable use as 1/40 or 11/80 of a cfs per acre;
multiply number of acres proposedfor change by either 0.025 (1/40) or 0.0125 (1/80). (ForC87654, 45.0 acx 0.0125
cfs/ac= 0.56fs)

2. Add cfsfor the portions ofwater rights on all the land lndu tcfsf ·mental
rights on ac already calculated me Ian should
be 5aw "0.56
fs, me 0).

Revised 7/1/2021 PermanentTransferApplication Form - Page 3 of9 RECEIVED
•
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regon
Kate Brown, Governor

February 2, 2022

PHILIP KNIGHT
34645 SW CLOUDREST LANE
HILLSBORO, OR 97123

WaterResources Department
725 Summer StNE, Suite A

Salem,, OR 97301
(503) 986-0900

Fax (503) 986-0904

Reference: Application T-13897

On January 24, 2022, OWRD received your water right Permanent Transfer Application. The
application was accompanied by $3540.00. Our receipt number 137305 is enclosed.

By copy of this letter, we are asking the Watermaster for a report regarding the potential for injury
to existing water rights which may be caused by the requested change. A review form will also be
sent to Oregon Department of Fish and Wildlife to determine ifa fish screen is needed

This application may require publication of a notice for two consecutive weeks ina newspaper with
general circulation in the area where the water right is located. If it is determined that newspaper
notice will be required, the Department will prepare the notice and notify you of the cost. You will
be responsible for submitting payment to the Department priorto publication of the notice.

Except as provided under 0RS 540.510(3) for municipalities, you may not use water for the new
use, in the new place of use or from the new point of diversion until a fi@.al order approving the
transfer application has been issued by the Depa·rtment. In order to av0id any p0,$_sible forfeiture of
the water right, you should continue to use the water- as described by your existing water right.

If the land is sold before the application is approved, the buyer's consent to the application willbe
required unless a recorded deed or other legal document clearly established that the water right
was not conveyed in the sale.

Refer to the following page for a chart showing the steps and expected timelines for the processing
of your application.

If you have any questions, please contact the Transfer Section at (503) 979-9931.

Cc: Watermaster Dist. #11, Jeremy T. Giffin (via email)
JeffersonCounty Community Development
John A. Short, Agent
Central Oregon IrrigationDistrict

Enclosure



Regular Transfer Process (including "Proving Up" on the changes}
OAR 690 Division 380

Application Received
(required information included)

InjuryReview forms sent to Watermaster, and
Groundwater st_aff and ODFW as appropriate

Period for developing authorized changes
begins as soon as an order is issued

approving the changes. Ifthe certificate
has been cancelled the rightgoes into an

inchoate state.

ir

Notice of Application in WRD
Weekly Notice

(30-day Comment Period)

l
Review of the status of the right and the potential

for enlargement or injury to other rights

Deadline for completion of the changes.
The applicant must make full beneficial
use under terms and conditions of the
order by the deadlineor requestan
extension of time, or inform the
department that he does not intend to

Draft Preliminary Determination
(WRD assessmentofwhether application should be approved or
denied, considering injury review and any comments received)
sent to applicant, with request for a report ofownership for the

lands where the transfer right is.

Applicant Review of
Draft Preliminary Determination

(Opportunity for applicant to submita reportof land ownership
and modify or withdraw propo_s~d transfer-at least 30 days

If the app.Ii cant decides not to
complete a change in POD/POA,
theDepartment will issue an
order reverting the right to the
orriginal POD/POA and issue a
new certificate. However, if any
other type of clilange is not
completed, thetransferred
colitioA of the right is forfeited.

Preliminary Determination Issued

An ordermay be iss_ued, granting
an extension of time for

reviews
0of
ew

s 0ate,
ing

d.

Applicant submits a Claim of Beneficial
Use prepared bya CWRE within o
after the completio •~ · rt
of complete benet re is no
provision for ext dline for

,•

No Pretests
Received

approvin
denying applit n.

Applicant seeks
Consent to

Protests
Received

Notice of Preliminary Determination
in WRDWeekly Notice and, ifstatutorily required, in newspaper

once a week for 2 or 3 consecutive weeks.
Protest Period ends 30 days afterWRD notice, or 30 days after

lastdate ofnewspaper publication, whichever is later.



OREGON

ies
WATER RESOURCES
DEPARTMENT

OREGON WATER RESOURCESDEPARTMENT
TRANSFER REIMBURSEMENTAUTHORITY

ESTIMATE APPLICATION

ORS 536.055 authorizes the Oregon Water Resources Department to expedite or enhance
regulatory processes voluntarily requested under the agreement.

II
Please contactTransfer Personnelbefore submitting this request; as the applicationfee is a
non-refundable$125.00fee per request. Checks submittedfor this application should be separate
FromTransferfees.
Thepurpose ofthis application is to obtain estimates ofthe cost and time required to process a
TransferApplication Request. There is a non-refundable applicationfee of$125.00per request.

REQUEST TYPE FILE NUMBER
I

Transfer
IE] Application transfer Number T- \3,807 Abd;

Applicant Information Applicant's Representative/Contact
Name: Philip H. Knight &Penelope P. Knight Bryce Withers/Water RightServices,_LLC
Address: 34645 Cloudrest Ln PO Box 1830

Hillsboro, OR 97123 Bend, OR 97709~
Phone: - ~ 541-389-2837
Fax:

·-

E-Mail Address:
·~ --johnshort@usa.e::om

I understand the following:
• That upon receiptofmy non-refundable application fee of$ 125.00, OWRDwill, within fourteen (14) days,

notify me in writing ofthe estimate ofcosts and time frame for the expedited service.
• Thatthis fee covers the reimbursementauthority staff to evaluate and provide the estimate for processing of
the request.

• ThatOWRDwill, within fourteen (14) days, notify me in writingof the e_stimijtes ofcosts and time frame for the
expedited service.

• That upon receiving the estimate I mayagree or decline to enter into a formal contract to paythe estimated
cost in advance to initiate the expedited service.

• An incomplete or inaccurate application may delay the process and increase the costto process my request.
• Expedited processing does notguarantee a favorable review ofmy request.
• Send completed Application and paymentto:

Oregon Water Resources Department
Transfer Reimbursement Authority Program
725 Summer St. NE, Suite A
Salem, 0R 97301-1271

I certify that I am the {check one):
rrlAppliGant FlAgplicant'-s Represent9tive ["]©tlilerr ftR/ease sp,eeit¥1 -==l

Name: Bryce Withers

OWRD USEONLY: ReimbursementAuthority Numb~r:.R<l!l- 3l.j9 -23

RECEIVED
JAN 2 4 2022

OWRD

July2021



REIMBURSEMENT AUTHORITY
APPLICANT'S AGREEMENT

RECEIVED
MAR 07 2022

OWRD
This Agreement is between the Oregon Water Resources Department, hereafter OWRD, and Philip andPenelopeK'7iiglit:­
hereafter Applicant, hereafter known together as the parties.

Contract Number: R11-349-23

OWRD Information Applicant's Information Applicant's Representative

Fax:
Email:

503 986-0901

Name:
Contact:
Address:

Phone:
Fax:

Philip and Penelope Knight

34645 SWCloudrest Ln.
Hillsboro, OR97123

Name:
Contact:
Address:

Phone:
Fax:
Email:

Water RightServices, LLC
BryceWithers
PO Box l!IJO
Bend, OR97r709

(541) 389-2837

johnshort@usa.compatrick.k.starnes@.water.oregon.gov Email:

Contact: Kelly Starnes
Title: Transfer Advisor
Address: 725 Summer Street, NE, Suite A

Salem, OR97301-1266

Phone: 503 979-3511

Purpose The purpose ofthis Agreement is to expedite the processing of ttie liransfer Application. (Application Number:
T-13897)

1. Authority. The OWRD has been authorized pursuantto GRS 536.055 to enter into a voluntaryagreementwithany
applicant, permittee or regulated entity (collectivelyApplicant) for expeoiting or enhancing a regulatory process. In
making this agreement, OWRDshall require the applicantto pay the full cost ofexpedited process.

2. Restrictions. Applicant and OWRD agree thatthis Agreementshall not be construed to restrict in anyway the decisions
and actions by OWRD. OWRD shall be free to exercise independentjudgment consistentwith existing laws and
regulations.

3. Effective Date and Duration. Unless otherwise terminated by non-depositoffunds by the Applicant, this Agreement
shall become effective on the date on which both parties have signed the Agreement and the full depositof the
estimated cost ofthe proposed service... l ·•· ''.

4. Consideration.
.$ ','· +• .. 1s

a. Applicantshall payOWRD in advance for actual costs incurred by OWRD. The estimated maximum
reimbursement payable to OWRD under thisAgreementis $1,549.89. ~ppliGant agriees to pay the full
amount of$1,549.89 to OWRDprior to commencement ofanywork stated in this Agreement. This
paymentwill be placed in an account administered byOWRD and drawn upon as costs ar.e actually incurred.
Ifthe actual cost of perform1ng the work is less than payments received, OWRD will refund the unspent
balance. Ifthe actual costofprocessing exceeds the estimate, the Applicant<:an either elect to terminate
this Agreement or amend the Agreementto reflect the increase in cost.

b. The costs stated in this Agreement do not include thestatutoryapplication processing ancl filing fees.

5. Confidentiality. Applicantagrees thatany information provided to or acquired by OWRD under this Agreemrtwill be
subject tothe Oregon Public Records Lawand shall be consideredpublicrecords.

6. Indemnity. Applicantshall defer ve, 5s St )regon, OW i
employees, and agents from and inst ii' e mt ibilities, e
nature resulting from or arising ,o h epresen s,
contractors, or agents underthis ·er e: pt ·.TheApr zl

the 0regon Water Resources De en d n favoral /e review je
process.

Transfer Reimbursement AuthorityContractR11-349-23 Page1of2 RevisedSeptember24,2020.ts



7. Termination. Applicantmay requestto terminate this agreement only in writing at anytime during the process. The
Applicantagrees to payfor the work done byOWRD up until the time ofthe written termination request. OWRD, upon
receiving such written termination request from the Applicant, will refund any unspent balance.

8. FundsAuthorized and Available. By its execution ofthis Agreement, Applicants certify that sufficient funds are
authorized and available to cover the expenditures contemplated by thisAgreement.

9. Duration of Estimate. The Estimate ofTime to completion is approximately 120 days once this Agreement has been fully
executed and payment of the estimated cost deposited. If the Applicant's Agreement rs notreceived by the Department
within thirty (30) days ofmailing the Agreement, the Applicantmay need to re-apply for a newestimate. NOTE: Any time
estimate is approximate; No guarantee of Final Order issuance ofa date is certain. Duration estimates do not indude any
statutorywaiting periods.

10. Completion Date. OWRD, by the execution ofthis Agreementdoes notguarantee the completion date indicated in this
Agreement. Completion date is only an estimate and may be affected by the Department's workload, issues arising from
the processing of the requested services and Applicant's timely response to requests for additional information.
IMPORTANT: Due to COVID-19 and actions taken bythe State ofOregon to facilitate teleworking as a tool to help
preventthe spread ofthe disease, Department processes for ReimbursementAuthority may be unavoidablydelayed.

11. Captions. The captions or headings in this Agreementare for the convenience only and in no way define, limit, or
describe the scope, or intent, ofany provision ofthis Agreement.

12. Amendmentand Merger. The terms ofthis Agreementshall not be waived, altered, modified, supplemented, or
amended in any mannerwhatsoever, except bywritten instrumentsigned by both parties. Such waiver, consent,
modification or change, ifmade, shall be effective only in the specific instance and for the specific purpose given. There
are no understandings, agreements or representations, oral or written,not specified herein regarding thisAgreement.

13. Signatures. All parties, by the authorized representative's signature beJow, herebyacknowledge that they have read this
Agreement, understand itand agree to be bound by its terms and conditions.

ForApplicant:

ForOWRD: 3/a/2072
Date

Mail signed Agreementto:

Stacy Phillips
Oregon Water Resources Department
72S Summer Street NE, Suite A
Salem, OR 97301-1266

RECEIVED

MAR 0 7 2022

Transfer ReimbursementAuthorityContractR11-349-23 Page2 of2 Revised September 24, 2020.ts
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